.

We are here to help!
Please contact Customer Service with any questions. )

Customer Service

Americas: 800-359-5520 - 952-225-6013 - info@sanus.com

Europe, Middle East, and Africa: +31 (0) 495 580 852 - europe.sanus@milestone.com
Asia Pacific: 86 755 8996 9226 - sanus.ap@milestone.com

SANUS - 6436 City West Parkway « Eden Prairie, MN 55344 USA

©2012 Milestone AV Technologies, a Duchossois Group Company. All rights reserved. Sanus is a division of Milestone.
All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

sanus.com —/

690

1-002034 <07>



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE

English - How to use this manual

For best results, reference both the text and illustrations. Cut along
the dashed lines to match your language with the illustrations.
@ Select one item or the other.

This item is optional
English Text Pages 3-9

Francais - Utilisation de ce guide

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, reportez-vous a la fois au texte
et aux llustrations. Couper le long de la ligne pointillée pour faire
correspondre les illustrations a votre langue de préférence.

@ Sélectionnez un article ou l'autre.

Cet article est facultatif.
Texte francais page 10-11

Deutsch - Verwendung dieses Handbuchs

Die Montage ist am einfachsten, wenn Sie den Text und die
Abbildungen zusammen verwenden. Schneiden Sie daher den Text
in lhrer Sprache aus (gestrichelte Linien), um ihn den Abbildungen
gegendiberstellen zu kdnnen.

@ Sie haben die Wahl zwischen einem Element oder einem anderen.

Dieses Element ist optional.
Deutscher Text Seite 12-13

Espanol - Cémo usar este manual

Para obtener mejores resultados, consulte el texto y las ilustraciones.
Corte por las lineas discontinuas para hacer coincidir su idioma con
las ilustraciones.

@ Seleccione uno de los elementos.

Este elemento es opcional.
Texto en espaiol pagina 14-15

Portugués -Como usar este manual

Para obter melhores resultados, consulte o texto e as ilustracoes.
Recorte nas linhas tracejadas para combinar seu idioma com as
ilustracdes.

@ Selecione um item ou o outro.

Este item é opcional.
Texto em portugués Pagina 16-17

Nederlands - Gebruik van deze handleiding

Voor de beste resultaten moet u zowel de tekst als de illustraties
raadplegen. Gebruik de stippellijnen om uw taal bij de illustraties
te plaatsen.

@ Selecteer een van beide items.

Dit item is optioneel.
Nederlandse tekst op pagina 18-19

Italiano - Uso del manuale

Per risultati ottimali, fare riferimento sia al testo che alle illustrazioni
di questo manuale. Tagliare lungo le linee tratteggiate per abbinare
il testo nella propria lingua alle illustrazioni.

@ Selezionare uno o l'altro elemento.

Questo elemento & opzionale.
Testo in italiano alle pagine 20-21

Suomi - Oppaan kdyttaminen

Saavutat parhaan tuloksen tutustumalla seka tekstiin etta kuviin.
Leikkaa katkoviivaa pitkin ja yhdista kuvat ja suomenkielinen teksti.
@ Valitse toinen vaihtoehdoista.

Témé vaihtoehto on valinnainen.
Suomenkielinen teksti on sivulla 22-23

Svenska - Sa har anvander du denna bruksanvisning

For basta resultat, hanvisa till bade text och bilder nar du anvander
denna bruksanvisning. Klipp langs de streckade linjerna for att
matcha ditt sprak med bilderna.

@Vélj ett objekt eller det andra.

Detta objekt ar valfritt.
Svensk text sida 24-25

Pycckuii - Kak nonb3oBaTbcA fJaHHOWN MHCTPYKLUMen

[N nonyyeHna Haunyyllero pesynbTaTa OPUEHTUPYTECH

KaK Ha TEKCT, TaK 1 Ha WINIOCTPaLmK, NpUBeLeHHbIE B JAHHOM
pykoBopacTee. OTpexbTe MO MNyHKTUPHOW NMHNW, YTOObI COBMECTUTb
HY>KHbIV A3bIK C MAOCTPALUAMMU.

@ Bbi6epurTe OfVH 13 BapUaHTOB.

JTa AeTanb MOXeT He BXOAUTb B KOMMIEKT MOCTaBKU.
Pycckun TekcT: cTp. 26-27

Polski - Jak uzywac tej instrukcji

W celu uzyskania najlepszych rezultatéw, korzystajac z tej instrukgji,
nalezy zwréci¢ uwage zaréwno na tekst, jak i na ilustracje. Przeciag¢
wzdtuz przerywanych linii w celu dopasowania jezyka do ilustracji.
@ Wybra¢ jedna pozycje lub druga.

Ta pozycja jest opcjonalna.

Tekst w jezyku polskim na stronach 28-29

Cesky - Jak pouzivat tuto pFirucku

Nejlepsich vysledkd dosahnete, budete-li pfi pouzivani této pfirucky
srovnavat text s ilustracemi. Odsttihnéte podél ¢arkované cary, aby
bylo mozno ceské instrukce prifadit k ilustracim.

@Vyberte si jednu nebo druhou polozku.

Tato polozka je volitelna.
Cesky text se nachézi na strané 30-31

B&EE - 2O a7 IV DFENE

MBI TESE AT HITIE. HIPXEASAOEHEBBLTLR
TV, SRITAOTVERGE, TEADSEEA S —HLET,
B LB FORBEERRLTEE L,

ZO@EI. ATVaVTT,

BAEIE 32-33 X~

R - J04e fE A A iR R 5

RN S AP B ERN RGBSR, WOE R,
BIEHES SHEALRER.

Q iE—THE—T.

B TRAT e

RS HES LS 34-35T

6901-002034 <07>



Specifications

Weight capacity-DO NOT EXCEED: 57 kg (125 lbs) includes TV and any accessories

A\ CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!

X Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.

X The wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of the monitor and mount combined.

X This product includes directions and hardware for use with wood stud, solid concrete and concrete block walls. For information on how
to use this product with steel stud walls contact Customer Service and ask about the SSMK1 steel stud mounting kit.

x  If you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, contact
Customer Service or call a qualified contractor.

X Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Required Tools

P 4 4 : =
>[5 Y
L= S5mm \;‘(_‘e 10mm
(3/16in) ¥ (3/8in.)

A WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.

Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged
item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts! NOTE: M4, M6, or M8 describes the diameter, mm describes the
length of screws that are labeled M# X ##mm. Not all hardware included will be used.

Supplied Parts and Hardware

[03]x1
AR AR d> Ee===—u10
MrxTmm 1041 x 4 [05] x 4
1||||\||m||m||r|\||v|\||v|\||v|\||m

[06] x 4 [07]x 4 [g:]( 1)(42m
QD\\H\HHHHHHHHHHKHI

1091 x4 ol e

1 2'\;4x 4 [‘,I\A;]/ ri‘r [14]x 4 E:r;r]nx 4 [?:]mx 4

6901-002034 <07> 3



1 Select TV Hardware and Mount TV Brackets

1-1 Select the hardware diameter and length

Your TV type will help you determine which hardware configuration to
use. Match your type of TV to the suggested hardware configuration
on the next page.

A. Installation option without spacers (TVs with flat backs)

B. Installation option using 14mm spacers (TVs with irregular backs)

C. Installation option using 24mm spacers (For TVs with irregular
backs that require more length than the 14mm spacer provides.)

Hand thread screws into the threaded inserts on the back of your TV
to determine the correct screw diameter (M4, M6, or M8).

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage! Verify that there are adequate threads to secure the brackets
to the monitor. If you encounter resistance, stop immediately

and contact customer service. Use the shortest screw and spacer
combination to accommodate your needs. Using hardware that is too
long may damage your TV.

&)
1-2 Attach Brackets to a TV with a flat back %

In step 1 if you selected the:

[ M4 x 12mm screw [06] use the M4 washer [12].
M6 x14mm screw [08] use the M6/M8 washer [13].
M8 x16mm diameter screw [10] use the M6/M8 washer [13].

Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or protrusions,
choose one of the configurations below.

A3

[06, 08, 10]

J

4 6901-002034 <07>




©)
1-2 Attach brackets to a TV with an irregular back % ﬁ

1. Push the shoulder washer [14] through the appropriate openings
of the brackets [02].

2. Snap shoulder washer [14] into the spacer you selected in step
1-1.

[021\_
[15,16]
_

If your TV has a curved or obstructed back, or if you need more room
to accommodate cables, recesses, or protrusions, use either the
14mm, or 24mm spacer [15 or 16].

In step 1-1 if you selected the:

I\glééx 30mm screw [07] use the M4 washer [12] and spacer
1[\161; 40mm screw [09], use the M6/M8 washer [13] and spacer
l[\4l§]x 40mm screw [11], use the M6/M8 washer [13] and spacer
[Con];ﬁrm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

Standard configurations are shown. For special applications,
or if you are uncertain about your hardware selection, contact
Customer Service.

o |

[16]

\ — J

To adjust cord length, gently pull the cord away from the
brackets.
For ease of access, cords should be level with bottom of TV.

6901-002034 <07> 5



3 Mount the Wall Plate
Wood Stud

3-1 Locate studs

@ 5mm N
N (3/16in.)

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

Verify the center of each stud with an awl or thin nail or use an edge
to edge stud finder.

41-61cm
(16-24in.)

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage!

X Any material covering the wall must not exceed 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Minimum wood stud size: common 2 x 4 in. (nominal 1%2 x 3 in.).

\. | Y,

I Level the wall plate [01] and mark the hole locations.

A CAUTION: Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 70 mm
(2% in.), using a 5mm (3/16 in.) diameter drill bit.

I

mm
(2%in.)

——

\_ )/ Y,

/

Using a drill and the allen driver bit [03] tighten lag bolts [04].
A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

x DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [04].
X Tighten the lag bolts only until they are pulled firmly against the
wall plate [01].

é \

0) S

[04]

_J
6 6901-002034 <07>




3 Mount the Wall Plate

Solid Concrete or Concrete Block

10 mm TN
(3/8in.)

3-1 Mark the wall

x Minimum solid concrete thickness: 20.3 cm (8 in.).
, x Minimum concrete block size: 20.3 x 20.3 x 40.6 cm (8 x 8 x 16 in.).
P X Minimum space between fasteners: 40.6 cm (16 in.).
19\ \
\.

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder at
sanus.com.

Level the wall plate [01] and mark the hole locations.
A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!
®  Mount the wall plate [01] directly onto the concrete surface.

(

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

X Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm (3 in.) usinga 10

mm (3/8 in.) diameter drill bit.

@ Never drill into the mortar between blocks.

3-3 Insert anchors and lag bolts

7 N\ - lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage:
\\ x  Be sure the anchors [05] seat flush with the concrete surface.
\ x  Tighten the lag bolts [04] only until they are pulled firmly against
\ the wall plate [01].
DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [04].
‘ = — L
—
[04]
R el / —
\_ J

Insert lag bolt anchors [05]. Then insert lag bolts [04] using a drill and
the allen driver bit [03].

A CAUTION: Improper use could reduce the holding power of the

6901-002034 <07>



4 Hang Your TV onto the Wall Plate

I Hang your TV onto the wall plate [01]. '—\

5 Manage Cables

A. Pull down on cord to release ClickStands.

B. Gently pull the TV away from the wall. ClickStands will fall into
place. —
C. Complete cabling. \
Pull down on cord to lift ClickStands.

Ease the TV back to the wall. ClickStands will slide upward.

6901-002034 <07>



6901-002034 <07>



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MANUEL AVANT
D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Caractéristiques techniques voiraiapages

Capacité de charge - NE PAS DEPASSER : 57 kg (125 Ibs) incluant le téléviseur et tous les accessoires.

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!

X Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d'autres fins que celles spécifiées par le fabricant.

X Le mur doit pouvoir supporter cing fois le poids total du moniteur et du support.

X Ce produit n'est pas concu pour étre utilisé sur des murs dont les montants sont en métal!

X Sivous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de I'installation, du montage ou de l'utilisation de ce produit,
veuillez contacter un installateur qualifié ou le service a la clientéle du fabricant.

X  Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage incorrect.

Outils nécessaires voiraiapages

Piéces et quincaillerie fournies voirzapages

A AVERTISSEMENT : ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent représenter un risque d’étouffement.

Avant de commencer 'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces sont présentes et qu'elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une piéce est manquante ou
endommagée, ne retournez pas les pieces endommagées a votre revendeur. Contactez plutét le service clientele. N'utilisez jamais de piéces endommagées!

REMARQUE : M4, M6, ou M8 décrit le diamétre et mm décrit la longueur des vis qui sont identifiées MO X 00 mm. Les piéces comprises ne doivent pas
nécessairement étre toutes utilisées.

1 Sélectionnez la quincaillerie et le support de fixation pour le
téIéViseur Voir a la page 4

1-1 Sélectionnez le diamétre et la longueur de la quincaillerie voiraiapage 4

Le type de téléviseur vous aidera a choisir la configuration de la quincaillerie a utiliser. Faites correspondre votre type de téléviseur a I'une des configurations

de quincaillerie suggérées a la page suivante.

A. Option d'installation sans entretoises (téléviseur a dos plat).

B. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de de 14 mm (téléviseur avec dos irrégulier)

C. Option d'installation avec des entretoises de 24 mm (pour les téléviseurs avec un dos irrégulier qui nécessitent plus long que les 14 mm donnés par les
entretoises.)

Serrez a la main les vis dans les orifices filetées au dos du téléviseur afin de déterminer le diamétre de vis approprié (M4, M6, ou M8).

A ATTENTION :Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment de filets pour installer solidement les supports sur
le moniteur. Si vous sentez une résistance, arrétez immeédiatement et contactez le Service a la clientéle. Utilisez la combinaison la plus courte possible de vis et
d’entretoise nécessaire. L'utilisation d'une quincaillerie trop longue pourrait endommager le téléviseur.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont I'arriére est plat voiraa page 4

Al'étape 1, si vous avez choisi :

la vis M4 x 12 mm [06] utilisez |a rondelle M4 [12].

la vis M6 x 14 mm [08] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [13].

la vis M8 x 16 mm [10] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [13].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Si vous avez besoin de plus d'espace a cause des cables, des creux ou des protubérances, sélectionnez I'une des configurations ci-dessous.

1-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur avec dos irrégulier voir alapage 5

1. Poussez la rondelle a épaulement [14] dans les orifices appropriés des supports [02].
2. Pressezlarondelle a épaulement [14] dans I'entretoise que vous avez sélectionné a I'étape 1-2.

Si le dos de votre téléviseur est incurvé ou obstrué, ou si vous avez besoin d'un espace plus grand pour les cables, les creux ou les protubérances, utilisez les
entretoises de 14 mm ou 24 mm [15 ou 16].

Al'étape 1, si vous avez choisi :

la vis M4 x 30 mm [07] utilisez la rondelle M4 [12] et I'entretoise [15].

la vis M6 x 40 mm [09] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [13] et I'entretoise [16].

la vis M8 x 40 mm [11] utilisez la rondelle M6/M8 [13] et I'entretoise [16].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriére le téléviseur.

Les configurations standard sont illustrées. Consultez le Service a la clientéle pour toute application particuliére ou si vous avez des doutes quant a la
quincaillerie a utiliser.

2 Réglez la longueur du cable voirsia pages

Pour régler la longueur du cordon, tirez celui-ci délicatement en I'éloignant des fixations.
Pour faciliter I'accés, les cables doivent étre au méme niveau que le bas du téléviseur.

10 6901-002034 <07>



3 Installation sur des murs avec montants de bois voirs: page 6

3-1 Trouvez les montants voiraia page 6

Pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer 'emplacement de la plague murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».

Vérifiez le centre de chaque montant a I'aide d’un poingon ou d’un clou fin, ou utilisez un localisateur bord a bord.

A ATTENTION :Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!
X |'épaisseur du matériau de revétement de mur ne doit pas excéder 16 mm (5/8 po).
x  Dimension minimale du montant de bois : commune 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 po) (nominale 38 x 75 mm/1,5 x 3 po).

3-2 Faites des marques sur le mur voiralapage 6

Mettez la plaque murale [01] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

3-3 Percez les trous de guidage voir a1a page 6

A ATTENTION : Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 70 mm (2,75 po) a l'aide d'un foret de 5 mm (3/16 po).

3-4 Serrez les boulons tire-fonds voiralapage s

Al'aide d’une perceuse et d’'un embout d'entrainement Allen [03] serrez les boulons tire-fond [04].
A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

x  NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [04].
X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [04] jusqu'a ce qu'ils s'appuient fermement sur la plague murale [01].

3 Montage sur béton vois iapage

3-1 Faites des marques sur le mur voir a la page 7

Pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer 'emplacement de la plague murale, consultez le site sanus.com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».

Mettez la plaque murale [01] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X  Montez la plaque murale [01] directement sur la surface de béton.

X Epaisseur minimale du béton coulé : 203 mm (8 po)

x  Dimension minimale du bloc de béton : 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 po)

3-2 Percez les trous de guidage voira la page 7

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Lesavant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 75 mm (3 po) a I'aide d'un foret de 10 mm (3/8 po) de diamétre.
X Ne jamais percer dans le mortier entre les blocs.

3-3 Insérez les douilles a expansion et les boulons tire-fond voir a 1a page 7

Insérez les douilles a expansion des boulons tire-fond [05]. Insérez ensuite les boulons tire-fond [04] a I'aide d'une perceuse et d’'un embout d’entrainement

Allen [03].

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond.

Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessures !

X Assurez-vous que les douilles a expansion [05] ne dépassent pas de la surface de béton.

X Serrez les boulons tire-fond [04] jusqu'a ce qu'ils s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [01].
x  NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [04].

4 Accrochez le téléviseur a la plaque murale voi s iapages

Accrochez le téléviseur a la plague murale [01].

5 Gestion des Cables Voir ala page 8

A.Tirez sur le cable vers le bas pour déverrouiller le ClickStands.

B. Eloignez doucement le téléviseur du mur. Le ClickStands se mettra en place.
C. Terminez le raccordement des cables.

Tirez sur le cable vers le bas pour soulever le ClickStands.

Ramenez doucement le téléviseur au mur. Le ClickStands coulissera vers le haut.

6901-002034 <07>

11



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE SORGFALTIG AUF - LESEN SIE VOR DEM GEBRAUCH DES
PRODUKTS BITTE DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

Spezifikationen siheseite:s

Hochstzuldssiges Gesamtgewicht-NICHT UBERSCHREITEN: 57 kg (125 Ibs) inkl. Fernseher und Zubehér.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

X Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur fiir den vom Hersteller ausdriicklich angegebenen Zweck.

X Die Wand muss das Flinffache des Gesamtgewichts von Monitor und Halterung tragen kénnen.

x  Dieses Produkt ist nicht fur die Verwendung an Wanden mit Metalltragern geeignet!

X Falls Sie diese Anleitung nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel bezliglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der Verwendung des Produkts
haben, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst des Herstellers oder einen qualifizierten Auftragnehmer.

X Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch falsche Montage oder Verwendung verursacht werden.

Erforderliche Werkzeuge sicheseite:s

Mitgelieferte Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien sicheseite

A WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthilt kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod fiihren kénnen.

Priifen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschadigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind, bringen Sie das Produkt nicht zum
Handler zuriick, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschédigte Teile!

HINWEIS: Bei Schrauben mit der Bezeichnung M0 X 00mm steht M4, M6 oder M8 fiir den Durchmesser und mm fiir die Lénge. Es wird nicht das gesamte
mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial verwendet.

1 Auswihlen der Befestigungsmaterialien und Montieren der
Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher sichescites

1-1 Wihlen Sie Linge und Durchmesser der Befestigungsmaterialien siche seite 4

Ihr Fernsehertyp wird lhnen beim Bestimmen der richtigen Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien behilflich sein. Stimmen Sie Ihren Fernsehertyp mit den
Befestigungsmaterialien nach den auf der ndchsten Seite angegebenen Konfigurationsvorschldgen ab.

A. Montage ohne Abstandhalter (Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite)

B. Montage mit 14-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite)

C. Montage mit 24-mm-Abstandhaltern (Fiir Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite, fiir die 14-mm-Abstandhalter zu kurz sind.)

Bestimmen Sie den geeigneten Schraubendurchmesser (M4, M6 oder M8), indem Sie die Schrauben mit der Hand in die Gewindeeinsatze an der Ruckseite
lhres Fernsehers schrauben.

A VORSICHT: vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Stellen Sie sicher, dass geeignete Gewindegénge fiir die Befestigung der Anschlussplatten
am Monitor vorhanden sind. Falls Sie auf Widerstand stoBen, brechen Sie die Montage unverziiglich ab und rufen Sie den Kundendienst an. Verwenden

Sie die kirrzeste Schrauben-Abstandhalter-Kombination, die unter den gegebenen Montagebedingungen mdéglich ist. Durch die Verwendung von zu langen
Schrauben kann Ihr Fernseher beschadigt werden.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite siehe seite 4

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1 mit

M4 x 12 mm-Schrauben [06] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [12].

M6 x 14 mm-Schrauben [08] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [13].

M8 x 16 mm-Schrauben [10] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [13].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Rickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Wenn Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstande bené&tigen, wihlen Sie eine der nachstehenden Konfigurationen.

1-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite siche seite s

1. Stecken Sie die Ansatzscheiben [14] durch die entsprechenden Offnungen der Anschlussplatten [02].
2. Driicken Sie die Ansatzscheibe [14] in den Abstandhalter, den Sie in Schritt 1-2 ausgewahlt haben.

Wenn Ihr Fernseher eine gewdlbte oder unebene Riickseite aufweist oder Sie mehr Platz fiir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstinde benétigen, verwenden Sie
die 14-mm- oder 24-mm-Abstandhalter [15 bzw. 16].

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1 mit

M4 x 30 mm-Schrauben [07] die M4-Unterlegscheiben [12] und die Abstandhalter [15].

M6 x 40 mm-Schrauben [09] die M6/M8-Unterlegscheiben [13] und die Abstandhalter [16].

M8 x 40 mm-Schrauben [11] die M6/M8 Unterlegscheiben [13] und die Abstandhalter [16].
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach auf der Rickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Die Abbildungen zeigen Standardkonfigurationen. Fiir Spezialanwendungen oder, wenn Sie sich bei der Wahl der Befestigungsmaterialien nicht sicher sind,
wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

2 Kabellinge anpassen sineseites

Ziehen Sie zum Anpassen der Kabelldnge das Kabel vorsichtig von den Anschlussplatten weg.
Fir einen leichteren Zugang sollten Kabel am Boden des Fernsehers ausgerichtet werden.

12 6901-002034 <07>



3 Montage an Holzbalken siheseies

3-1 Suchen Sie die Balken siche seite s

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.
Stechen Sie mit einer Ahle oder einem diinnen Nagel die Mitte des Balkens an, oder verwenden Sie einen Kante-zu-Kante-Balkensucher.

A VORSICHT: vVermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!
x  Jegliches Material, das die Wand bedeckt, darf 16 mm (5/8 Zoll) nicht tGberschreiten.
X Mindestmalle der Holzbalken: Gblich 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 Zoll) (nominell 38 x 75 mm /1,5 x 3 Zoll).

3-2 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand siehe seite 6

Richten Sie die Wandplatte [01] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher.

3-3 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen siche seite 6

A VORSICHT: Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 5-mm-Bohrer (3/16 Zoll) bis zu 70 mm (2.75 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.

3-4 Anziehen der Ankerschrauben siche seite 6
Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] mit einem Bohrer mit dem Sechskanteinsatz [03] an.
A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

x  Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] NICHT zu fest an.
X  Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben nur so weit an, bis sie fest an der Wandplatte [01] anliegen.

3 Montage an einer Betonwand sineseie

3-1 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand siehe seite 7

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com.

Richten Sie die Wandplatte [01] aus und markieren Sie die Stellen fiir die Bohrlocher.

A VORSICHT: vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden!

X Montieren Sie die Wandplatte [01] direkt an der Betonflache.

X  Mindestdicke der Massivbetonwand: 203 mm (8 Zoll)

®  Mindestmal3e der Betonblocke: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 Zoll)

3-2 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen siche seite 7

A VORSICHT: vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!

x  Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 10-mm-Bohrer (3/8 Zoll) bis zu 75 mm (3 Zoll) tief gebohrt werden.
X Bohren Sie niemals in den Mortel zwischen den Blocken.

3-3 Einsetzen der Diibel und Ankerschrauben siche seite 7

Setzen Sie die Ankerschraubendiibel [05] ein. Schrauben Sie dann die Ankerschrauben [04] mit einem Bohrer und dem Sechskanteinsatz [03] fest.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Eine unsachgeméf3e Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern.
Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

x  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Dibel [05] biindig mit der Betonflache abschliefen.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben fest an der Wandplatte [01] anliegen.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [04] NICHT zu fest an.

4 Aufhingen des Fernseher an der Wandplatte sicneseices

Hangen Sie den Fernseher an die Wandplatte [01].

5 Kabelfiithrung siceseies

A. Ziehen Sie das Kabel nach unten, um die ClickStands zu l6sen.

B. Ziehen Sie den Fernseher vorsichtig von der Wand weg. Die ClickStands rasten ein.

C. Stellen Sie die Verkabelung fertig.

Ziehen Sie das Kabel nach unten, um die ClickStands anzuheben.

Legen Sie den Fernseher wieder vorsichtig an die Wand an. Die ClickStands gehen nach oben.

6901-002034 <07> 13



INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES. LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES DE UTILIZAR
ESTE PRODUCTO.

Especificaciones consuitelapiginas

Peso maximo-NO SUPERAR: 57 kg (125 Ib) incluidos el televisor y los accesorios.

A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales.

x  No utilice este producto para ningun otro propésito que no sea el explicitamente especificado por el fabricante.

X La pared debe ser capaz de soportar hasta cinco veces el peso del monitor y la montura combinados.

X  iEste producto no esta disefiado para utilizar en paredes con montantes de metal!

X Sino entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalacién, el montaje o el uso del producto, péngase en contacto con el
servicio de atencion al cliente del fabricante o llame a un técnico cualificado.

x  Elfabricante no se responsabiliza de ningun dafo o lesion resultante del montaje incorrecto o el uso indebido.

Herramientas necesarias consultela paginas

Piezas y elementos de sujecion suministrados consuitea pagina s

A ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequeias que podrian causar asfixia si se tragasen.

Antes de comenzar a montar la unidad, verifique que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buen estado. En caso de que falten piezas o alguna esté dafada, no
devuelva el elemento defectuoso al distribuidor. Pongase en contacto con el servicio de atencidn al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas en mal estado.

NOTA: M4, M6 o M8 describe el diametro, mm describe la longitud de los tornillos que estan etiquetados MO X 00mm. No se utilizaran todos los elementos
de sujecion incluidos.

1 Seleccione los elementos de sujecion y los soportes de la montura
dE| tE|EVi50r Consulte la pagina 4

1-1 Seleccione el diametro y la longitud de los elementos de sujecion consuite la pagina 4

El tipo de televisor le ayudara a determinar la configuracion de elementos de sujecién que debe utilizar. Compruebe la configuracion de elementos de sujecion

recomendada para su tipo de televisor en la pagina siguiente.

A. Opcién de instalacion sin espaciadores (televisores con parte posterior plana).

B. Opcién de instalacion utilizando espaciadores de 14mm (televisores con la parte posterior irregular)

C. Opcion de instalacién utilizando espaciadores de 24mm (Para televisores con la parte posterior irregular que requieren mas longitud de la que ofrece el
espaciador de 14 mm.)

Enrosque manualmente los tornillos en los orificios roscados de la parte posterior del televisor para determinar el diametro correcto del tornillo (M4, M6 o M8).

A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dainos materiales. Verifique que haya roscas adecuadas para sujetar los soportes al monitor.
Si nota resistencia, no continte y pédngase en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente. Utilice la combinacion de tornillo y espaciador mas corta que se
ajuste a sus necesidades. Si usa elementos de sujecién demasiado largos puede dafar el televisor.

1-2 Colocacion de los soportes en un televisor con la parte posterior plana consutte Ia pagina 4

En el paso 1, si seleccioné el:

perno M4 x 12 mm [06] utilice la arandela M4 [12].

perno M6 x 14 mm [08] utilice la arandela M6/M8 [13].

tornillo con didametro M8 x 16 mm [10] utilice la arandela M6/M8 [13].

Asegurese de que los soportes estén a igual altura en la parte posterior del televisor.

Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, elija una de las configuraciones siguientes.

1-2 Colocacién de los soportes en un televisor con la parte posterior irregular consuite a pagin 5

1. Empuje la arandela de aislamiento [14] a través de las aberturas correspondientes de los soportes [02].
2. Encaje la arandela de aislamiento [14] en el espaciador que selecciond en el paso 1-2.

Si el televisor tiene la parte posterior curvada u obstruida, o si necesita mas espacio para cables, huecos o protuberancias, utilice los espaciadores de 14 mm o
24mm[15 0 16].

En el paso 1, si selecciond el:

tornillo M4 x 30 mm [07] utilice la arandela [12] y el espaciador M4 [15].

tornillo M6 x 40mm [09] utilice la arandela [13] y el espaciador M6/M8 [16].

tornillo M8 x 40 mm [11] utilice la arandela [13] y el espaciador M6/M8 [16].
Asegurese de que los soportes estén a igual altura en la parte posterior del televisor.

Se muestran las configuraciones estandar. Para aplicaciones especiales, o si no estd seguro de la seleccion de elementos de sujecion, péngase en contacto con
el servicio de atencion al cliente.

2 Ajuste de la longitud del cable consea piginas

Para ajustar la longitud del cable, tire suavemente del él para apartarlo de los soportes.
Para facilitar el acceso, los cables deben estar al mismo nivel que la parte posterior del televisor.

14 6901-002034 <07>



3 Montaje en montantes de madera consuets piginas

3-1 Localice los montantes consuite Ia pagina 6

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la posicion de la placa de pared, consulte Height Finder en sanus.com.
Verifique el centro de cada montante utilizando un punzén, un clavo fino o un localizador de montantes de borde a borde.

A PRECAUClON: Evite posibles lesiones personales y dafios materiales.
X Ningun material que cubra la pared debe superar los 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Tamano minimo del montante de madera: comun 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nominal 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3in).

3-2 Marque la pared Consulte la pagina 6

Nivele la placa de pared [01] y marque la posicidn de los orificios.

3'3 Taladre los orificios guia Consulte la pagina 6

A PRECAUCl()N: los orificios guia DEBEN taladrarse hasta una profundidad de 70 mm (2,75 in.), utilizando una broca de 5 mm (3/16 in.) de didmetro.

3-4 Apriete los pernos tirafondo consuite Ia pagina s
Utilizando un taladro y la broca Allen [03], apriete los pernos tirafondo [04].
A PRECAUClON: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales.

X NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo [04].
X Apriete los pernos tirafondo solo hasta que queden firmemente sujetos contra la placa de pared [01].

3 Montaje en pared de hormigon consuiteapaginaz

3'1 Marque la pared Consulte la pagina 7

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la posicion de la placa de pared, consulte Height Finder en sanus.com.

Nivele la placa de pared [01] y marque la posicidn de los orificios.

A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales.

X Monte la placa de pared [01] directamente sobre la superficie de hormigén.
X Grosor minimo del hormigdn macizo: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Tamafo minimo del bloque de hormigén: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

3'2 Taladre los orificios guia Consulte la pagina 7

A PRECAUClON: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales:

X Los orificios guia DEBEN taladrarse hasta una profundidad de 75 mm (3 in.) utilizando una broca de 10 mm (3/8 in.) de diametro.
x  Nunca taladre en el mortero entre los bloques.

3-3 Inserte los anclajes y los pernos tirafondo consulte Ia pagina 7

Inserte los anclajes de los pernos tirafondo [05]. A continuacion inserte los pernos tirafondo [04] utilizando un taladro y la broca Allen [03].

A PRECAUCION: Evite posibles lesiones o dafios materiales. El uso incorrecto podria reducir la capacidad de sujecién del perno tirafondo. Para evitar
posibles lesiones o daflos materiales:

X Asegurese de que los anclajes [05] estan asentados al mismo nivel que la superficie de hormigon.

X Apriete los pernos tirafondo [04] solo hasta que queden firmemente sujetos contra la placa de pared [01].

X NO apriete excesivamente los pernos tirafondo [04].

4 Colgar el televisor en la placa de pared consueia piginas

Cuelgue el televisor en la placa de pared [01].

5 Organizacion de cables consuea psginas

A. Tire hacia abajo del cable o suelte ClickStands.

B. Tire con suavidad del cable para apartarlo de la pared. ClickStands caera a su posicion.
C. Complete el cableado.

Tire hacia abajo del cable o levante ClickStands.

Afloje la parte posterior del televisor de la pared. ClickStands se deslizara hacia arriba.

6901-002034 <07> 15



Portugueés
I INFORMACOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES - LEIA O MANUAL INTEIRO ANTES DE USAR |

ES pECiﬁ ca gaes Consulte a pagina 3

Capacidade de peso—NAO EXCEDER: 57 kg (125 Ibs.) incluindo TV e acessérios

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!

x  Nao use este produto para uma finalidade diferente daquela explicitamente especificada pelo fabricante.

X A parede tem que ser capaz de suportar cinco vezes o peso do monitor e do suporte combinados.

X Este produto néo foi projetado para uso em paredes com parafusos de metal!

X Se houver duvida sobre essas instrugcdes ou sobre a seguranca da instalacao, montagem ou uso deste produto, entre em contato com o Atendimento
ao Cliente do fabricante ou ligue para um prestador de servigcos qualificado.

x O fabricante nao se responsabiliza por danos ou ferimentos causados por montagem ou uso incorretos.

Ferra mentaS necessa’ riaS Consulte a pagina 3

Pecas e ferramentas fornecidas consuiteapaginas

A AVISO: Este produto contém itens pequenos que podem oferecer risco de sufocamento se engolidos.

Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se todas as pecas estdo incluidas e intactas. Se qualquer peca estiver faltando ou se estiver danificada, ndo devolva
o item danificado para seu fornecedor; entre em contato com o Atendimento ao Cliente. Nunca use pecas danificadas!

OBSERVACAO: M4, M6 ou M8 descrevem o didmetro, mm descreve o comprimento dos parafusos identificados como M0 X 00 mm. Nem todas as ferramentas
incluidas serdo usadas.

1 Selecione o tipo da TV e monte 0s SUPOItes consuite s paginas

1-1 Selecione o didametro e 0 comprimento consuite a pagina 4

O tipo da TV ajudara a determinar qual configuracao que deve ser usada. Combine o tipo da sua TV com a configuracdo na préxima péagina.
A: Instalacdo sem espacadores (TVs com a parte traseira plana)
B: Instalacao usando espacadores de 14 mm (TVs com parte traseira irregular)

C: Instalacéo usando espacadores de 24 mm (para TVs com parte traseira irregular e que exigem um comprimento maior do que o oferecido por um espagador
de 14 mm.)

Rosqueie manualmente os parafusos nas inser¢des rosqueadas, na parte traseira da TV, para determinar o diametro correto do parafuso (M4, M6, ou M8).

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade! Verifique se ha roscas adequadas para prender os suportes no monitor.
Se vocé encontrar resisténcia, pare imediatamente e contate o servico ao cliente. Use a combinagdo mais curta de parafuso e espagador para acomodar
suas necessidades. Sua TV pode ser danificada se vocé usar hardware longo demais.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira plana consuite a pagina 4

Na etapa 1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 12 mm [06] use a arruela M4 [12].

Parafuso M6 x 14 mm [08] use a arruela M6/M8 [13].

Parafuso M6 x 16 mm [10] use a arruela M6/M8 [13].

Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de tras da TV.

Se vocé precisar de mais espaco para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, escolha uma das configuracdes abaixo.

1-2 Prenda o suporte a uma TV com a parte traseira irregular consuite a pagina s

1. Empurre a arruela de pressao [14] pelas aberturas adequadas dos suportes [02].
2. Encaixe a arruela de pressao [14] no espacador selecionado na etapa 1-2.

Se aTV tiver a parte traseira curva ou obstruida, ou se vocé precisar de mais espago para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, use o espacador de 14 mm ou 24 mm
[15 ou 16].

Na etapa 1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 30 mm [07], use a arruela M4 [12] e o espacador [15].

Parafuso M6 x 40 mm [09], use a arruela M6/M8 [13] e 0 espacador [16].

Parafuso M8 x 40 mm [11], use a arruela M6/M8 [13] e o espacador [16].

Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de trds da TV.

As configuragbes padrao sao mostradas. Para aplicagdes especiais, ou se vocé néo tiver certeza sobre sua selecdo de ferramentas, contate o Servico ao cliente.

2 Ajustar o comprimento do fio consuiea piginas

Para ajustar o comprimento do fio, puxe-o gentilmente para longe dos suportes.
Para facilitar o acesso, os fios devem ficar nivelados com a parte inferior da TV.

16 6901-002034 <07>



3 Montagem com paranSO na madeira Consulte a pagina 6

3-1 Encontre 0s pinos consulte a pagina 6

Para obter assisténcia na determinacdo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.

Verifique o centro de cada pino com um furador ou prego fino, ou um detector de estrutura de borda a borda.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!
X Qualquer material que cubra a parede nao deve exceder 16 mm (5/8 pol.).
X Tamanho minimo do pino de madeira: comum 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (nominal 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 pol.).

3'2 Marque a parede Consulte a pagina 6

Nivele a placa na parede [01] e marque os locais de furo.

3'3 Faga oS furos-piloto Consulte a pagina 6

A CUIDADO: 05 furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados em uma profundidade de 70 mm (2,75 pol.), usando uma broca de 5 mm (3/16 pol.) de diametro.

3-4 Prenda os parafusos interfragmentarios consulte a pagina 6

Usando uma furadeira e uma broca com ponta Allen [03], aperte os parafusos sextavados [04].

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [04].
X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios somente até serem puxados firmemente contra a parede [01].

3 Montagem em parede de concreto 7

3'1 Marque a parede Consulte a pagina 7

Para obter assisténcia na determinacéo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com.

Nivele a placa na parede [01] e marque os locais de furo.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

X Monte a placa da parede [01] diretamente na superficie de concreto.

X Espessura minima do concreto sélido: 203 mm (8 pol.)

X Tamanho minimo do bloco de concreto: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 pol.)

3'2 Faga os fu ros-piloto Consulte a pagina 7

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

X Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados a uma profundidade de 75 mm (3 pol.) usando uma broca com 10 mm (3/8 pol.) de diametro.
x  Nunca perfure o cimento entre os blocos.

3-3 Insira as ancoras e os parafusos interfragmentarios consuite a pagina 7

Insira as dncoras do parafuso interfragmentario [05]. Insira os parafusos sextavados [04] usando uma furadeira e a broca com ponta Allen [03].

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! O uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de de fixacao do parafuso interfragmentario.
Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade:

x  Certifique-se de que as ancoras [05] estdo niveladas com a superficie de concreto.
X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [04] somente até serem puxados firmemente contra a placa de parede [01].

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [04].

4 Prenda a TV na placa de parede consuite s piginas

Prenda aTV na placa de parede [01].

5 Tratamento dos cabos Consulte a pégina 8

A. Puxe o fio para baixo para liberar os ClickStands.

B. Com cuidado, puxe a TV para longe da parede. Os ClickStands entrardo no local certo.
C. Conclua o cabeamento.

Puxe o fio para baixo para levantar os ClickStands.

Recoste a TV novamente na parede. Os ClickStands deslizardo para cima.

6901-002034 <07> 17



Nederlands

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES - BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES - LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING VOORAFGAAND

AAN HET GEBRUIK

Specificaties zipaginas

Gewichtscapaciteit-NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN: 57 kg (125 Ibs) inclusief tv en accessoires

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!

x  Gebruik dit product niet voor doeleinden die niet expliciet zijn gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.

x  De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van het scherm en de montagesteun te ondersteunen.

X Dit product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik aan een muur met een metalen constructie!

X Als udeze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product, neemt u contact op met
de klantenservice van de fabrikant of belt u met een erkend vakman.

X De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of letsel als gevolg van onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik.

Benodigd gereedschap zepaginas
Bijgeleverde onderdelen en materialen zpaginas

A WAARSCHUWING: pit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt.

Controleer voor de montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng het beschadigde
item dan niet terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!

OPMERKING: Met M4, M6 of M8 wordt de diameter beschreven, met mm wordt de lengte beschreven van schroeven die zijn voorzien van het label
MO0 X 00 mm. Niet alle bijgeleverde materialen zullen worden gebruikt.

1 Tv-materialen en tv-beugels voor montage selecteren ze paginas

1-1 De diameter en lengte van de materialen selecteren ziepaginas

Op basis van het type tv kunt u bepalen welke materialenconfiguratie u moet gebruiken. Zoek de voorgestelde materialenconfiguratie voor uw type tv op de

volgende pagina.

A. Installatieoptie zonder afstandsringetjes (tv's met een vlakke achterkant)

B. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 14 mm (tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant)

C. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes van 24 mm (voor tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant die meer lengte nodig hebben dan het afstandsringetje van
14 mm biedt)

U moet de schroeven in de schroefinzetten aan de achterkant van de tv handmatig vastdraaien, zodat u de juiste schroefdiameter kunt bepalen (M4, M6 of M8).

A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade! Controleer of er geschikte schroefdraden zijn om de beugels mee op
het scherm te bevestigen. Als u weerstand voelt, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen en contact opnemen met de klantenservice. Gebruik de kortst mogelijke
combinatie van schroef en afstandsringetje om te voorzien in uw behoeften. Als u materialen gebruikt die te lang zijn, kunt u hiermee mogelijk uw tv
beschadigen.

1-2 De beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een vlakke achterkant zie pagina

Als uin stap 1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 12 mm schroef [06], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [12].

M6 x 14 mm schroef [08], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [13].

M8 x 16 mm schroef [10], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [13].
Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kiest u een van de onderstaande configuraties.

1-2 Beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een onregelmatige achterkant zie paginas

1. Duw het schouderplaatje [14] door de toepasselijke openingen van de beugels [02].
2. Klik het schouderplaatje [14] in het afstandsringetje dat u in stap 1-2 hebt geselecteerd.

Als uw tv een gebogen achterkant of een achterkant met uitsteeksels heeft, of als u meer ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels,
gebruikt u het afstandsringetje van 14 mm of 24 mm [15 of 16].

Als uin stap 1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 30 mm schroef [07], gebruik dan het M4-plaatje [12] en het afstandsringetje [15].

M6 x 40 mm schroef [09], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [13] en het afstandsringetje [16].
M8 x 40 mm schroef [11], gebruik dan het M6/M8-plaatje [13] en het afstandsringetje [16].
Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

De standaardconfiguraties worden weergegeven. Voor speciale toepassingen of als u twijfelt over uw hardwarekeuze, kunt u contact opnemen met de
klantenservice.

2 Pas de lengte van het snoer aanzipaginas

Als u de lengte van het snoer wilt aanpassen, trekt u het snoer voorzichtig weg van de beugels.
Voor eenvoudige toegang moeten de snoeren waterpas liggen met de onderkant van de tv.

18 6901-002034 <07>



3 Montage aan een houten drager zipaginas

3-1 De dragers zoeken zie pagina 6

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.
Controleer het midden van elke drager met een priem of een dunne spijker, of gebruik een balkzoeker van rand tot rand.

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en apparatuurschade!
X Materialen die de muur bedekken, mogen niet dikker zijn dan 16 mm (5/8 in).
X Minimale grootte houten drager: gebruikelijk 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in) (nominaal 38 x 75 mm /1,5 x 3 in).

3-2 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen zie pagina6

Plaats de wandplaat [01] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.

3-3 Montagegaten boren zie pagina 6

A VOORZICHTIG: De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 70 mm (2.75 in.) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 5 mm (3/16 in).

3-4 De bouten vastdraaien zie pagina6

Zet de bouten [04] vast met behulp van een boor en de inbussleutel [03].
A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!

X Draai de bouten NIET te strak [04].
X Draai de bouten alleen vast tot ze stevig tegen de wandplaat [01] zitten.

3 Montage aan een betonnen Muur zepagina7

3-1 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen zie pagina7

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, zie Height Finder op sanus.com.

Plaats de wandplaat [01] waterpas en markeer de locaties van de gaten.

A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!
x  Bevestig de wandplaat [01] rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak.
X Minimale dikte massief beton: 203 mm (8 in)

X Minimale grootte betonblok: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in)

3-2 Montagegaten boren zie pagina 7

A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair!

x  De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 75 mm (3 in) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 10 mm (3/8 in).
X Boor nooitin het cement tussen blokken.

3-3 Ankers en bouten plaatsen zie pagina 7

Plaats de ankers voor de bouten [05]. Plaats vervolgens de bouten [04] met behulp van een boor en de inbussleutel [03].

A VOORZICHTIG: voorkom mogelijk letsel en schade aan meubilair! Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Voorkom persoonlijk
letsel of materiéle schade :

X Zorg ervoor dat de ankers [05] helemaal in het betonoppervlak worden geplaatst.

x  Draai de bouten [04] alleen vast tot ze stevig tegen de wandplaat [01] zitten.

X Draai de bouten NIET te strak [04].

4 De tv aan de wandplaat hangen zicpuginss

Hang de tv aan de wandplaat [01].

5 Ka bE|beheer Zije pagina 8

A.Trek het snoer omlaag om de ClickStands vrij te geven.

B. Trek de tv voorzichtig weg van de wand. De ClickStands vallen op hun plaats.
C. Voltooi de bekabeling.

Trek het snoer omlaag om de ClickStands op te tillen.

Beweeg de tv voorzichtig terug naar de wand. De ClickStands schuiven omhoog.

6901-002034 <07>

19



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI - CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI - LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE
QUESTO PRODOTTO

SpeCiﬁChe Vedere a pagina 3

Portata-NON ECCEDERE: 57 kg (125 libbre) comprende televisore e accessori.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X Non utilizzare il prodotto per qualsiasi scopo non esplicitamente specificato dal produttore.

X La parete deve essere in grado di sostenere cinque volte il peso complessivo del monitor e di tutti i supporti.

X Questo prodotto non e progettato per I'uso su pareti con montanti metallici.

X Se leistruzioni risultassero poco chiare o in casi dubbi riguardo la sicurezza dellinstallazione, dell'assemblaggio o dell’utilizzo del prodotto, contattare
I'Assistenza clienti del produttore oppure rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato.

x|l produttore non & responsabile per danni o lesioni personali derivanti dall'assemblaggio o dall’'uso non corretti.

Strumenti riChieSti Vedere a pagina 3

PeZZi e Componenti fOI'niti Vedere a pagina 3

A ATTENZIONE: questo prodotto comprende elementi di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare il soffocamento in caso di ingestione.

Prima di iniziare il montaggio, assicurarsi di avere tutti i pezzi, e che questi non siano stati danneggiati. Se qualsiasi pezzo manca o risulta danneggiato, non
riportare I'elemento danneggiato in negozio, rivolgersi invece all'Assistenza clienti. Non usare mai pezzi danneggiati!

NOTA: M4, M6, o M8 descrive il diametro, mm descrive la lunghezza delle viti che sono etichettate MO X 00mm. Non tutti i componenti inclusi nella
confezione verranno usati.

1 Selezionare i componenti e le staffe di montaggio del televisore

1-1 Selezionare il diametro e la lunghezza dei componenti vedere a pagina 4

Il tipo di televisore puo aiutare a determinare quale configurazione dei componenti usare. Confrontare il tipo di televisore con la configurazione dei

componenti suggerita nella pagina successiva.

A. Opzione di installazione senza distanziatori (televisori con retro piatto).

B. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 14 mm (televisori con il retro irregolare).

C. Opzione di installazione con distanziatori da 24 mm (per televisori con il retro irregolare che richiedono una lunghezza maggiore di quella fornita dal
distanziatore da 14 mm).

Presentare le viti negli inserti filettati sul retro del televisore per determinare il diametro corretto delle viti (M4, M6, o M8).

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! Assicurarsi che la parte filettata sia sufficiente ad assicurare le staffe
al monitor. Se si avverte resistenza, fermarsi subito e contattare I'Assistenza clienti. Per rispondere alle proprie esigenze, utilizzare la combinazione vite/
distanziatore piu corta. Limpiego di componenti troppo lunghi potrebbe danneggiare il televisore.

1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro piatto vedere a pagina 4

Al passo 1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 12 mm [06] usare la rondella M4 [12].

vite M6 x 14 mm [08] usare la rondella M6/M8 [13].

vite del diametro M8 x 16 mm [10] usare la rondella M6/M8 [13].
Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Se & necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, scegliere una delle configurazioni sottostanti.

1-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro irregolare vedere a pagina 5

1. Spingere la rondella spallamento [14] attraverso le opportune aperture delle staffe [02].
2.  Farscattare la rondella spallamento [14] nel distanziatore selezionato al passo 1-2.

Se il televisore ha il retro curvo o ostruito, oppure se & necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, usare un distanziatore da 14 mm
o un distanziatore da 24 mm [15 o 16].

Al passo 1, se si seleziona la:

vite M4 x 30 mm [07] usare la rondella M4 [12] e il distanziatore [15].
vite M6 x 40 mm [09] usare la rondella M6/M8 [13] e il distanziatore [16].
vite M8 x 40 mm [11] usare la rondella M6/M8 [13] e il distanziatore [16].
Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

L'illustrazione mostra le configurazioni standard. Per applicazioni particolari, o in caso di qualsiasi dubbio sulla selezione dell’hardware, rivolgersi
all'Assistenza clienti.

2 Regolazione della lunghezza del cavo vecrea paginas

Per regolare la lunghezza del cavo, allontanare delicatamente il cavo dalle staffe.
Per facilitare I'accesso, i cavi dovrebbero essere livellati con la base del televisore.

20 6901-002034 <07>



3 Montaggio su montante il'l |egn0 Vedere a pagina 6

3-1 Identificare i montanti

Per determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, & possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.
Verificare il centro di ciascun montante con un punteruolo o un chiodo sottile, oppure usare un cercamontanti per rilevare la distanza da bordo a bordo.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!
X Lo spessore di qualsiasi materiale che copre la parete non deve eccedere i 16 mm (5/8 poll.).
X Dimensione minima del montante di legno: comune 51x102 mm (2 x 4 poll.) (nominale 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 poll.).

3-2 Contrassegnare la parete vedere a pagina 6

Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [01] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori.

3'3 Praticare i fori guida Vedere a pagina 6

A ATTENZIONE: i fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 70 mm (2,75 poll.), con una punta per trapano dal diametro di 5 mm (3/16
poll.).

3'4 Serrare i tirafondi vederea pagina 6

Con un trapano avvitatore e l'inserto esagonale [03] serrare i tirafondi [04].
A ATTENZIONE: evitare Ia possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [04].
x  Serrare i tirafondi [04] solo fino a quando non sono tirati fermamente contro la piastra a muro [01].

3 Montaggio su una parete in calcestruzzo pPieno vederea pagina?

3-1 Contrassegnare la parete vedere a pagina 7

Per determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, & possibile consultare la funzione di assistenza Height Finder sul sito sanus.com.

Mettere a livello |a piastra a muro [01] e contrassegnare le posizioni dei fori.

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

X Montare la piastra a muro [01] direttamente sulla superficie di calcestruzzo.

X Spessore minimo del calcestruzzo: 203 mm (8 poll.)

x  Dimensione minima del blocco di calcestruzzo: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 poll.)

3'2 Praticare i fori guida Vedere a pagina 7

A ATTENZIONE: evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone!

x| fori guida DEVONO essere praticati a una profondita di 75 mm (3 poll.) con una punta per trapano dal diametro di 10 mm (3/8 poll.).
x  Non praticare mai i fori nei giunti di malta tra i blocchi.

3-3 Inserire i tasselli e i tirafondi vedere a pagina 7

Inserire i tasselli dei tirafondi [05]. Quindi, inserire i tirafondi [04] con un trapano avvitatore e inserto esagonale [03].

A ATTENZIONE: evitare Ia possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone! L'utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi.

Per evitare la possibilita di danni alle cose o lesioni alle persone:

X  Assicurarsi che i tasselli [05] siano inseriti a livello con la superficie del calcestruzzo.

X Serrare i tirafondi [04] solo fino a quando non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [01].
X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [04].

4 Appendere il televisore sulla piastra @ MUroO vedere s paginas

Appendere il televisore sulla piastra a muro [01].

5 Gestione dEi CaVi Vedere a pagina 8

A. Tirare i cordoncini verso il basso per rilasciare i ClickStand.

B. Allontanare delicatamente il televisore dalla parete. | ClickStand andranno in posizione.
C. Completare il cablaggio.

Tirare i cordoncini verso il basso per sollevare i ClickStand.

Facilitare il ritorno del televisore verso la parete. | ClickStand scivoleranno verso l'alto.

6901-002034 <07>

21



TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA - SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET - LUE OPAS KOKONAAN ENNEN LAITTEEN KAYTTAMISTA

TEkniset tiedOt katso sivu 3

Painokapasiteetti-ALA YLITA: 57 kg (125 Ibs) mukaan lukien TV ja mahdolliset lisélaitteet.

A VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Kayta laitetta vain valmistajan ilmoittamiin kayttotarkoituksiin.

X Seindn taytyy kestaa viisi kertaa ndyton ja telineen yhteispaino.

X Laitetta ei voi asentaa seindlle, jossa on metallikoolaus!

X Jos et ymmarrd nditd ohjeita, tai jos sinulla on laitteen kokoamisen, asennuksen tai kdyttamisen turvallisuuteen liittyvia kysymyksid, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun tai soita valtuutetulle rakentajalle.

X Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa virheellisen kokoamisen tai kdyton aiheuttamista vaurioista tai vahingoista.

Ta rVittavat tyakalut katso sivu 3

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat atsosivus

A VAROITUS: Laite sisiltai pienis osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.

Varmista ennen kokoamista, etta pakkaus sisaltda kaikki osat ja ettei osissa ole vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneita, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun; ala palauta vaurioituneita osia valmistajalle. Ald kdyta vaurioituneita osia!

HUOMAUTUS: M4, M6 tai M8 kertoo ruuvin halkaisijan, mm ruuvin pituuden. Ruuvien merkintatapa on MO X 00mm. Kaikkia laitteen mukana toimitettuja
kiinnitysosia ei kayteta.

1 valitse TV:n kiinnitysosat ja kiinnita TV:n kiinnikkeet wssosivs

1-1 valitse kiinnitysosan halkaisija ja pituus katso sivu4

Television tyyppi auttaa maarittamaan kaytettavat kiinnitysosat. Katso tyyppikohtaiset kiinnitysosat seuraavalta sivulta.

A. Asennus ilman valikappaleita (TV:t, joiden takaosa on tasainen)

B. Asennus 14 mm:n vélikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epdsaanndllinen)

C. Asennus 24 mm:n valikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epasaannollinen ja joihin 14 mm:n vélikappale ei ole riittava.)

Ruuvaa ruuveja kasin TV:n takaosaan maarittadksesi oikean halkaisijakoon (M4, M6 tai M8).

A VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista, ettd kiinnikkeiden kiinnittdmiseksi on sopivat kierteet. Jos kohtaat vastustusta,
lopeta valittdmasti ja ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun. Kayta lyhinta mahdollista, tarkoitukseen sopivaa ruuvi-valikappale-yhdistelmaa. Liian pitkien kiinnitysosien
kayttdminen voi vaurioittaa TV:ta.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittiminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on tasainen katsossivu 4

Jos kohdassa 1 valitaan:

M4 x 12mm pultti [06], kdytd M4-aluslevya [12].

M6 x 14 mm pultti [08], kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [13].

M8 x 16 mm pultti [10], kdytda M6/M8-aluslevya [13].
Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Jos tarvitset lisatilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kdyta jotakin alla esitetyistd asennustavoista.

1-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittiminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on epétasainen katso sivus

1. Paina laippa-aluslevy [14] kiinnikkeiden aukkojen lapi [02].
2. Napsauta laippa-aluslevy [14] kohdassa 1-2 valittuun vélikappaleeseen.

Jos TV:n takaosa on kaareva tai epasadnndllinen, tai jos tarvitset lisatilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kdyta joko 14 mm:n, 24 mm:n tai 38 mm:n
vélikappaleita [15 tai 16].

Jos kohdassa 1 valitaan:

M4 x 30 mm pultti [07], kdyta M4-aluslevya [12] ja vdlikappaletta [15].

M6 x 40mm pultti [09], kdytda M6/M8-aluslevya [13] ja valikappaletta [16].

M8 x 40mm pultti [11], kdytd M6/M8-aluslevya [13] ja valikappaletta [16].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Kuvassa tavalliset asennustavat. Ota erityistapauksissa ja kiinnitysosien valintaa koskevissa kysymyksissa yhteytta asiakaspalveluun.

2 Johdon pituuden saatiminen wcosvs

Saada johdon pituutta vetamalla sita kevyesti pois kiinnikkeista.
Kasittelyn helpottamiseksi, johtojoen tulisi olla samassa tasossa television pohjan kanssa.

22 6901-002034 <07>



3 Kiinnittiminen koolauspuihin osie

3-1 Etsi koolauspuut katsosivu 6

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn korkeuden maarittamisessd, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.
Etsi jokaisen koolauspuun keskikohta lavistimelld, ohuella naulalla tai mittarilla.

A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Seinda peittavan materiaalin paksuus saa olla enintaan 16 mm (5/8 in.).
x  Koolauspuiden vahimmaiskoko: tavallinen 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (vdhimmadiskoko 38x75 mm /1.5 x 3 in).

3-2 Merkitse reikien paikat seindan katsosivus

Aseta seindlevy [01] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.

3-3 Poraa ohjausreiit katsosivu6

A VAROITUS: Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vihintain 70 mm (2,75 in.) ja ne téytyy porata halkaisijaltaan 5mm:n (3/16 in.) terll.

3-4 Kirista kansiruuvit atsosivus
Kiristd kansiruuvit [04] kayttamalla poraa ja kuusiokoloterda [03].
A VAROITUS: viltd mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!

x  ALA kirista kansiruuveja [04] liikaa.
X Kirista kansiruuveja vain siihen asti, kunnes ne painuvat tiukasti seindlevyd [01] vasten.

3 Kiinnittiminen betoniseinidan wroswr

3-1 Merkitse reikien paikat seindin katsosivu7

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn korkeuden maarittamisessd, tutustu Height Finder -sovellukseen osoitteessa sanus.com.

Aseta seindlevy [01] vaakasuoraan ja merkitse reikien paikat.

A VAROITUS: viltsa mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!
X Kiinnitd seindlevy [01] suoraan betonipinnalle.

X Betonin vahimmaispaksuus: 203 mm (8 in.)

x  Betoniharkon vahimmaiskoko: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

3-2 Poraa ohjausreiit katsosivu7

A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Ohjausreidt TAYTYY porata 75 mm:n syvyyteen (3 in.) 10 mm:n (3/8 in.) terad kayttamalla.
X Ald poraa harkkojen valissa olevaan laastiin.

3-3 Kiinniti ankkurit ja kansiruuvit katsosivu7

Kiinnita kansiruuvin ankkurit [05]. Kiinnita sitten kansiruuvit [04] poraa ja kuusiokoloteraa [03] kayttamalla.

A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Virheellinen kaytt6 voi alentaa kansiruuvin pitovoimaa. Mahdollisten loukkaantumisten
tai laitevaurioiden valttamiseksi:

X Varmista, ettd ankkureiden [05] kannat ovat samassa tasossa betonipinnan kanssa.

X Kirista kansiruuveja [04] kunnes nepainuvat tiukasti seinalevya [01] vasten.

x  ALA kirista kansiruuveja [04] liikaa.

4 Television kiinnittiminen seindlevyyn wiosws

Television kiinnittdminen seindlevyyn [01].

5 Kaapelisuojat itosivus

A. Veda johtoa alaspain ClickStands-kiinnittimien vapauttamiseksi.

B. Siirra televisio varovasti pois seinalta. ClickStand-kiinnikkeet menevat paikalleen.
C. Viimeistele johtojen vetdminen.

Veda johtoa alaspain ClickStands-kiinnikkeiden nostamiseksi.

Kiinnitd televisio takaisin seinlle. ClickStand-suojat liukuvat yldspain.

6901-002034 <07> 23



VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR - SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR - LAS HELA BRUKSANVISNINGEN INNAN DU ANVANDER
DENNA PRODUKT

Specifikationer sesiaans

Viktkapacitet - OVERSKRID INTE: 57 kg (125 Ibs) inkluderar TV och tilloehér.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Anvdnd inte denna produkt fér andra andamal an dem som uttryckligen omnamns av tillverkaren.

X Vaggen maste kunna béara en vikt pa upp till fem ganger bildskdarm och upphéangning tillsammans.

X Produkten &r inte avsedd for anvandning pa vaggar med metallreglar.

X Om duinte forstar dessa anvisningar eller ar tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller anvandningen &r saker, kontakta tillverkarens kundtjanst
eller en kvalificerad tekniker.

x  Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for skador eller olycksfall som fororsakats av felaktig montering eller anvandning.

Verktyg som behovs sesidans

Medféljande delar och monteringstillbehor scsicans

A VARNING: Den har produkten innehaller sma delar som kan utgéra kvavningsrisk om de sviljs.

Innan du pabérjar hopmontering ska du kontrollera att alla delar finns med och &r intakta. Om nagon del saknas eller &r skadad ska du inte returnera den
skadade produkten till din dterforséljare, utan vanda dig direkt till kundtjanst. Anvand aldrig skadade delar!

Obs! M4, M6 eller M8 anger diameter, mm anger langden pa de skruvar som betecknas MO X 00 mm. Alla monteringstillbeh6r som medféljer kommer inte
att anvandas.

1 Vilja TV-monteringstillbehor och montera TV-fasten sesins

1-1 Vilja diameter och lingd pa monteringstillbehoren sesidan4

Med hjélp av din TV-typ avgor du vilka monteringstillbehor du ska anvanda. Se vilka monteringstillbehor du behover till din typ av TV pa nésta sida.
A. Installationsalternativ utan distansbrickor (TV med plan baksida)

B. Installationsalternativ med 14 mm distansbrickor (TV med ojamn baksida)

C. Installationsalternativ med 24 mm distansbrickor (for TV med ojamn baksida som kraver mer ldngd an en 14 mm distansbricka ger.)

Skruva in skruvarna fér hand i den gangade insatsen pa baksidan av tv:n for att faststélla korrekt skruvdiameter (M4, M6 eller M8).

A FbRSlKTlGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Kontrollera att det finns tillrdckligt langa gangor for att sékra fastena vid
bildskarmen. Om du kdnner motstand, sluta omedelbart och kontakta kundtjénst. Anvand den kortaste kombination av skruv och bricka du behéver.
Om du anvander monteringstilloeh6r som ar for Ianga kan de skada din TV.

1-2 Montera fisten pa en TV med plan baksida sesidana

Om duisteg 1 valde:

M4 x 12 mm skruv [06] ska du anvdanda M4 bricka [12].

M6 x 14 mm skruv [08] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [13].
M8 x 16 mm skruv [10] ska du anvanda M6/M8 bricka [13].
Kontrollera att fastena ar jamna pa baksidan av tv:n.

Vélj en av konfigurationerna nedan om du behdver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar.

1-2 Montera fisten pa en TV med ojamn baksida sesidans

1. Skjut ansatsbrickan [14] genom lampliga 6ppningar i fastena [02].
2. Sattfast ansatsbrickan [14] i den distansbricka du valde i steg 1-2.

Om din TV har bojd eller skrymmande baksida eller om du behdver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar anvander du 14 mm eller 24 mm
distansbricka [15 eller 16].

Omduisteg 1 valde:

M4 x 30 mm skruv [07] ska du anvdnda M4 bricka [12] och distansbricka [15].

M6 x 40 mm skruv [09] ska du anvdnda M6/M8 bricka [13] och distansbricka [16].

M8 x 40 mm skruv [11] ska du anvdnda M6/M8 bricka [13] och distansbricka [16].

Kontrollera att fastena ar jamna pa baksidan av tv:n.

Standardutféranden visas. For specialinstallationer, eller om du inte &r saker pa vilka monteringstillbehor du ska valja, kontakta kundtjanst.

2 Justera sladdldngd se.ens

Dra forsiktigt bort sladden fran fastena om du behéver justera sladdlangden.
For att det ska vara enkelt att komma at bor sladdarna vara i linje med TV:ns undersida.

24 6901-002034 <07>



3 Montering pa triregel sens

3-1 Leta upp reglarna sesidans

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Markera varje regels mitt med en pryl eller en smal spik, eller anvand en regelsokare (kant till kant).

A F6R5|KT|GT: Undbvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!
X Material som tacker vaggen far inte dverstiga 16 mm (5/8 tum).
X Minimistorlek pa traregel: gemensam 51x102 mm (2 x 4 tum) (nominell 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 tum).

3-2 Markera pa viggen sesidan6

Se till att vaggplattan [01] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

3'3 Forborra hal sesidans

A FbRSlKTlGT: de férborrade halen MASTE borras till ett djup av 70 mm (2,75 tum) med en 5 mm (3/16 tum) borrspets.

3-4 Dra at fastskruvarna sesidans

Med en borr och sexkantsborrspets [03] drar du at fastskruvarna [04].
A FéRSlKTlGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

x  DRA INTE at fastskruvarna [04] for hart.
X Dra endast at fastskruvarna [04] tills de pressas mot vaggplattan [01].

3 Montering pa betongvagg sesidan’

3-1 Markera pa viggen sesidan7

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till hojdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com.
Se till att vaggplattan [01] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

A FORSIKTIGT: undvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador!
X Montera vaggplattan [01] direkt pa betongytan.

X Minimitjocklek p& massiv betong: 203 mm (8 tum)

X Minimistorlek pa betongblock: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 tum)

3-2 Forborra hal sesidan7

A F6RS|KT|GT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

x  De forborrade halen MASTE borras till ett djup av 75 mm (3 tum) med en 10 mm (3/8 tum) diameters borrspets.
X Borra aldrig i fogarna mellan blocken.

3-3 Sitta fast ankare och fiastskruvar sesidan7

Satt i fastskruvsankare [05]. Satt sedan i fastskruvarna [04] med en borr och sexkantsborrspets [03].

A F6RS|KT|GT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Felaktig anvdandning kan minska fastskruvens barkraft. For att undvika risk for
personskador och materiella skador:

X Setill att ankarna [05] sitter plant mot betongytan.

X Dra endast at fastskruvarna [04] till dess att de sitter stadigt mot vaggplattan [01].

x  DRA INTE &t fastskruvarna [04] for hart.

4 Hinga TV:n pa vaggplattan sesns

Hang TV:n pa vaggplattan [01].

5 Kabelhantering sesins

A. Dra sladden nedat for att frigora ClickStands.

B. Dra forsiktigt ut tv:n fran vaggen. ClickStands klickar pa plats.
C. Avsluta kabeldragningen.

Dra sladden nedat for att lyfta ClickStands.

Skjut forsiktigt tillbaka tv:n mot vaggen. ClickStands skjuts uppat.

6901-002034 <07>

25



BAXHbIE MUHCTPYKLUW MO TEXHUKE BE3OMACHOCTU - COXPAHUTE 3TU MHCTPYKLUU - NEPER SKCMNYATALVEN
MOJIHOCTbIO MPOYTUTE AAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO

TexHn4yeckune XaPaAKTEPUNCTUNKMN cm.crp. 3

Harpyska Ha nsgenvie — HE MPEBBILWATD: 57 kr (125 ¢pyHTOB), BK/IOUas TENEBM30P 1 BCe HEOOXOAUMbIE MPUHAASIEXXHOCTY.

A TNPEJOCTEPEMEHUE! Co6niopalite npasuna 6e30MacHOCTY, UT06bl NPeA0TBPATUTb BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMbI 11 MOBPEeXeHe MMylLiecTBal

X He ucnonb3ayiiTe n3penue ANs Kakon-nmbo Lienu, SBHO He OFOBOPEHHO MPOU3BOANTENEM.

X CTeHa JOMKHA BbIAEPXKMBATb HAarpy3Ky, B MATb pPa3 NPEBbILLAIOLLYI0 O6LLMIN BEC MOHMUTOPA 1 KPOHLUTEHA.

X lI3genue He NpefHasHaueHo ANs YCTAaHOBKU Ha METAIMYECKYIO KapKacHyto CTeHy!

X ECnu Bbl HE NMOHUMAETe NPUBEAEHHbIE MHCTPYKLMY UK He YBepeHbl B 6@30MacHOCTN YCTaHOBKM, COOPKU AW SKCMTyaTaL My LAaHHOTO MPOAYKTa,
06paTMTECh B LIEHTP MOCENPOAAXKHOTO 06C/YKMBaHUA MPOU3BOAUTENSA UM MO3BOHMTE KBaMGULMPOBAHHOMY NOAPAAUNKY.

X Tpou3BOAWTENb HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a NOBPEXAeHVe 060PYAOBaHUA UV NOYYEHVE TPABMbI MO NPUYMHE HENPABUIbHOM COOPKM UK
3KCMyaTauum ngenns.

Heob6xognmbie MHCTPYMEHTDI cw.crp.3
MocTaBnsiemble KOMNNEKTYIOLWME N KPeneXXHble J1IeMEHTbI — cw.crp.3

A nPEﬂyn PE)I(AEHME- B nsgenum ectb Menkue getanu, Kotopbie MOryT CcTaTb npUYnNHON yAyuweHuA npyn nonagaHnn B AbiXaTesibHble NyTU.

I'Iepen C60pKOVI y68,ElVITECb, YTO BCE YaCT! UMEKOTCA B HA/IMYUW, N OHN HE NoBpeXAeHbl. Ecnu Kakne-nn6o [eTann OTCYTCTBYIOT WU NOBPEXAEHDI, HE
BO3BpaLI.laI7ITe I'IOBpe)K,EléHHyIO AeTanb npofasuy; O6paTVITer B LLEeHTPp nocnenpofaxHoro O6CJ1y)KVIBaHVIﬂ. Hukorpa He VICI'IOJ'Ib3yl7ITe noBpexaeHHble netanu!

MNPUMEYAHUE. M4, M6, n M8 o603HauatoT anameTp, "Mm" 0603HauyaeT AnviHy BUHTOB, KOTOpble UMetoT MapKnposky MO X 00 mm. Mpy MoHTaxe
MCMosnb3yeTca He BCA BKNIOUEHHaA B KOMIMIEKT NOCTaBKM MeTannyeckaa GypHUTYypa.

1 BbiOOp geTtanenm Kpenexa i MOHTa)KHbIX KPOHLUTEMNHOB ANA
TEHEBI/IBOpa Cm. cTp. 4

1-1 Onpepenenne guameTpa 1 ANANHBI KPENEKHDbIX AeTaNE Cm. crp. 4

Bbibop BapraHTa Kpenexa 3aB1McUT OT Tuna Tenesrsopa. CpaBHKTE TUM TeNleBU30pa C NpefnaraeMbiM BapuaHTOM Kpenexa Ha cnefyloLei cTpaHuLe.
A. BapuaHT ycTaHOBKY 6€3 BTY/OK (47151 TeIEBM30POB C POBHOW 3afjHel NaHesbto)

B. BapuraHT ycTaHOBKM C BTyNKamun 14 MM (4517 TeNeBr130pOB C HEPOBHOW 3afHe NaHesbio)

C. BapviaHT yCTaHOBKM C BTyNIKamy 24 MM ([N TeNleBU30POB C HEPOBHO 3afiHeN NaHerblo, rae TpebyeTca NprMeHeHne BTY/0K C AnvHoO 6onee 14 Mm.)

BcTaBbTe BUHTBI B OTBEPCTUA C Pe3b60i1 Ha 3aHEN NaHeny Tenesrn3opa 418 onpefeneHns COOTBETCTBYIOWEro AnameTpa BuHTa (M4, M6 nnn M8).

A nPEp,OCTEPE)KEHME! Co6mona|7|Te npasuna 6e30MacHOCTM, YTOObI npeaoTBPaTUTb BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMbl 1 NOBpeXaeHne l/IMyLI.l,eCTBa!
I'IpOBepre, AOCTAaTOYHO N AJINHbI pe3b6bl, 4yTO6bI ApuKpennTb KpOHLIJTeI7IHbI K MOHUTOPY. Ecnn BMHTbI 3aTArMBalOTCA NNOX0, HEMeAIeHHO npekpartnte
YCTAaHOBKY U O6paTVITer B OTAes1 TEXHNYECKON noanepxkKu. MCI’IOJ’Ib3yI7ITe CcoYyeTaHVe BUHTa U BTYJIKN HaumeHblLUen nogxoaaLlen annHbl. icnonb3osaHune
CIVLLIKOM ANIMHHOIO KpeneXa MOXEeT NMpuBeCTU K NOBPEeXAEHNIO TeNeBn3opa.

1-2 KpenneHune KpOHIWITENHOB K TeNIeBU30PY C POBHOI 3agHel NaHeNbIO Cw. crp. 4

Ha ware 1, ecnu 6bin BbIGpaH:

BUHT M4 x 12 mm [06], ncnonb3yiiTe wainby M4 [12].

BUHT M6 x 14 mm [08], ncnonb3yiiTe wainby M6/M8 [13].

BUHT M8 x 16 mm [10], ncnonb3ywte wainby M6/M8 [13].

Y6enuTech B TOM, UTO KPOHLUTEMHbI Ha 3afiHel MaHeny TeneBn3opa YCTaHOBIEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ecnu TpebyeTtca fononHuTeNIbHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO, YTOObI YNOXUTb Kabenb, MOJOrHaTb YTOMMEHHbIE UK BbiMyKJible MOBEPXHOCTH, BblbepuTe OANH 13
cnepyoLx BapraHToB.

1-2 KpenneHune KpOHWTENHOB K TeNIeBU30PY C HEPOBHOI 3aAHEl NAaHENbIO Cw. crp. 5

1. MpoTonkHuTe ynopHyto waiiby [14] B COOTBETCTBYIOLME OTBEPCTUA KPOHLUTEHOB [02].

2. YcTaHoBUTe yNopHyio Waiiby [14] Bo BTYsKY, BbIOpaHHYio Ha ware 1-2.

Ecnn y TeneBrsopa HepoBHas 3afHAA MaHesb, WK OHa C BbICTYMaMU, U €CIN HY>KHO JOTONTHUTENIbHOE MPOCTPAHCTBO AJ1A YKNaAKM Kabens, nMbo NofAroHKm
YTOMAEHHbIX UK BbICTYNAOLLMX MOBEPXHOCTEN, CMONb3YyHTe BTYNKN AnvHOW 14 nnn 24 mm [15 nnn 16].

Ha ware 1, ecnu 6bin BbIGpaH:

BUHT M4 x 30 mm [07], ncnonb3yiTe wainby M4 [12] v BTynky [15].

BUHT M6 x 40 mm [09], ncnonb3yiiTe wanbdy M6/M8 [13] n BTynky [16].

BUMHT M8 x 40 mm [11], ncnonb3yiite wanby M6/M8 [13] n BTynky [16].

Y6epuTech B TOM, UTO KPOHLUTENHbI Ha 3afjHel NaHeny TeneBmn3opa YCTaHOBIEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ha pricyHKe nokasaHbl cTaHAapTHble KoHUrypauun. ns nonyyeHna nHGopmaLny 0 HeCTaHAAPTHbIX KOHPUIypaLMAX 1 YyTOUHeHWs Bbibopa NpucnocobneHni
06paTUTeCh B OTAEN TEXHUYECKOWN MOAAEPKKU.

2 Perynlnposl(a ANMVHDbI WHYPaA cw.cp.s

[InA perynnpoBKmM ANVHbI LUHYPA, NIErKO BbITAHWTE LWHYP 13 KPOHLUTENHA.
[lna obneryeHns foOCTyna WHYpPbl JOMKHbI ObITb BPOBEHb C HUXKHEN YacTbio TeleBr30pa.

26 6901-002034 <07>



3 KpenneHue K fepeBAHHON CTOMKE cu.crp.s

3-1 OnpepeneHmne NONOKEHNA CTOEK Cm. crp. 6

[ina onpepeneHnsa pacnonoXeHna CTEHOBOW NMNacTUHbI BOCMONb3yTech npunoxeHnem Height Finder Ha sanus.com.
OnpepenuTe LeHTP KaXKoW CTONKM C MOMOLLbIO LU UM TOHKOTO FBO3/A, TakxKe AJ1A 3TOro MOXKHO UCMONb30BaTb NCKaTeNb Kpaes.

A HPEAOCTEPE)KEHI/IE! CobntopaiiTe npaswia 6e30MacHOCTY, YTOObI MPefOTBPATHTL BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMbl U MOBPeXKAEHNEe NMyLLecTBa!
X TonwwmHa maTeprana, MOKPbIBaKOLLEro CTeHy, He JoMXKHa npeBbiwatb 16 Mm (5/8 grorima).
X MuHMManbHbIV pa3mep AePEBAHHON CTONKMN: 06wmii 51 x 102 Mm (2 X 4 Atoima) (HOMUHaNbHLIN 38 X 75 Mm / 1,5 X 3 Alonma).

3-2 Pa3meTKa CTeHbl cw.crp. 6

BbipoBHANTe cTeHoByto NnacTuHy [01] 1 oTMeTbTe pacnonoXxeHne oTBepPCTUN.

3-3 CBepneHue HanpaBAAIOLWNX OTBEPCTUIA Cm.crp. 6

A nPE,U,OCTEPE)KEHME! Hanpasnsatowue otBepctra JOJIKHbI 6b1Tb MpocBepeHbl C NOMOLLbIO CBEpSia fiuaMeTpom 5 MM (3/16 Atoiima) Ha rny6uHy
70 mm (2,75 groima).

3-4 3artakkKa 601TOB cw.crp. 6

Mpy nomoww apenu C HacagKow ANsA WecTurpaHHbix 6ontos [03] 3aTAaHNUTe 6onTbl [04].

A MPEOOCTEPEMXEHUE! Co6niopaiite octopoxHOCTb Ans npefoTBpalLeHNs BO3MOXHbIX TOABM U MOBPEXAEHMA MylLeCTBal

®  HEMPUIATAWTE upe3smepHble ycunua npu 3atarusamum 6ontos [04].
X 3aTAruBariTe 601Tbl TONbKO JO TEX MOP, MOKa OHW He ByAyT NOATAHYTHI K CTeHoBOW nnacTtuHe [01].

3 YcraHoBKa Ha CTeHY U3 6€TOHa cu.cr.7

3-1 PasmeTKa cTeHbl cm.crp.7

[lna onpepeneHna pacrnonoXeHrsa CTEHOBOW NNacTUHbI BOCMONb3ynTech npunoxeHnem Height Finder Ha sanus.com.

BblpoBHaiiTe cTeHOBYI0 NnacTuHy [01] 1 OTMETbTE PacnoNioXKeHne OTBEPCTUIA.

A I1PE.D,0CTEPE)KEHI/IE! Cobntofaiite 0OCTOPOXKHOCTb A NPEAOTBPALLEHNA BO3MOXHbIX TPAaBM UV NOBPEXAEHNA MMyLiecTBal
X YcTaHOBWTE CTEHOBY!O NnacTuHy [01] HenocpeacTBEHHO Ha GETOHHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb.

X HaumeHbluas ToNwmHa 6eToHHON cTeHbl: 203 MM (8 AoMoB)

X MuHUManbHbIN pa3mep 6eToHHOro 611okKa: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 X 16 AOIIMOB)

3-2 CBepneHue HanpaBAAIOWNX OTBEPCTMIA Cm. crp.7

A nPE,U,OCTEPE)KEHVlE! CobntofaiiTe OCTOPOXHOCTb /1A MPeA0TBPaLLEeHA BOSMOMXHbBIX TPaBM UiV MOBPeXAeHUA nmyLlectsal

X Hanpaenatowue otBepctrsa JOJIXKHbI 6b1Tb NpocBepneHbl Ha rny6rHy 75 Mm (3 Atoiima) ceepnom arametpom 10 mm (3/8 froiva).
X He fonycKaeTtcs CBep/nTb OTBEPCTUA B LWBaAX MeXAY 6rioKamu.

3-3 BcraBKa ato6eneil u 60ATOB cm. crp.7

BcTaBbTe probenu fna 6ontos [05]. 3aTem yctaHoBUTe 60nTbl [04], MCNONb3yA Apesib M HAaCaAKy C MOJ LWecTUrpaHHblie 6onTbl [03].

A nPEﬂOCTEPE)KEHVlE! CobniofaiiTe OCTOPOXHOCTb /1A MPeAoTBPaLLeHNA BO3MOXHbIX TPaBM Uiy NoBpexaeHna umyllectsal HenpasunbHoe
MCMONb30BaHNE MOXET YMEHbLUNTb MPOYHOCTb COeAnHeHUs 6onTa. s npefoTBpaLleHsi BO3MOXHbIX TPABM WV MOBPEXAEHNA NMYLLeCTBa:

X Y6epuTech, uto frobenu [05] yctaHOBMEHbI 3aN0ANNLO C GETOHHOW NOBEPXHOCTbIO.

X 3ataruaiiTe 60nTbl [04] TONBKO A0 TeX NOpP, MOKa OHW He ByAyT KPenKo NoATAHYTbI K CTeHoBOW nnactuHe [01].

x  HE MPUJIATAUTE upe3mepHble ycunus npu 3atarmeaHum 6ontos [04].

4 KpenneHne reneBnsopa K HaCTeHHON NNACTUHE cw.cp.s

MpukpennTe TeneBnsopa K HacTeHHoM nnactuHe [01].

5 yknapka ka6eneii cu. .5

A. YT06b1 BoIcBOGOAUTL Kpennerus ClickStand, noTaHWTE WHYpP BHU3.

B. AKKypaTHO oTofBUHbTe TenieBM3op oT cTeHbl. KpenneHus ClickStand cagyT Ha mecTo.

C. 3aBepLunTe NPOKNaAKy Kabenen.

Yro6bl noaHATL Kpennerua ClickStand, noTAHWTe WHYP BHY3.

OCTOpPOXKHO NOAOABVHBTE TeneBun3op obpaTHo K cTeHe. Kpennenus ClickStand caBuHyTca BBEpX.

6901-002034 <07> 27



I WAZNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA - ZACHOWAC TE INSTRUKCJE - PRZED UZYCIEM PRZECZYTAC CALY PODRECZNIK |

OpiS tECh niczny Patrz strona 3

Nos$nos¢ — NIE PRZEKRACZAC: 57 kg (125 Ib), w tym telewizor i akcesoria.

A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienial

X Produkt nie powinien by¢ wykorzystywany do celéw innych, niz okreslonych przez producenta.

X Nosnos¢ Sciany powinna pieciokrotnie przekraczac faczny ciezar monitora oraz uchwytu.

X Produktu nie jest przeznaczony do uzycia na scianach ze stupami metalowymi.

X W razie niejasnosci instrukcji lub watpliwosci co do bezpieczerstwa montazu, zespotu lub korzystania z produktu prosimy o kontakt z Obstuga klienta
producenta lub z odpowiednig firma ustugowa.

X Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia i obrazenia spowodowane nieprawidtowym montazem albo uzytkiem.

Wymagane narzedzia rat: stronas
Dostarczone czesci i 0Sprzet ra:stronas

A OSTRZE2ENIE: Produkt zawiera mate elementy, ktére moga grozic¢ zakrztuszeniem w przypadku potkniecia.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu prosimy upewnic sie, czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie czesci, i czy nie sa one uszkodzone. W razie brakéw lub uszkodzenia nie
zwracaj towaru do sprzedawcy. Skontaktuj sie z obstugg klienta. Nigdy nie uzywaj uszkodzonych czesci!

UWAGA: M4, M6 lub M8 to opis Srednicy, mm to parametr opisujacy dtugos¢ wkretéw oznaczonych jako MO X 00 mm. Nie caty osprzet zostanie
wykorzystany.

1 Wybrac osprzet i zamontowac¢ wsporniki telewizora ratsonss

1-1 Wybrac¢ srednice i dlugos¢ osprzetu patrzstrona

Konfiguracje sprzetu mozna okresli¢ na podstawie typu telewizora. Dopasuj typ telewizora do konfiguracji sprzetu zasugerowanej na nastepnej stronie.

A. Opgdja instalacji bez elementéw dystansowych (telewizory z ptaskim tytem)

B. Opcja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 14 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem)

C. Opcja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych 24 mm (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem wymagajace dtugosci wiekszej niz zapewniana przez
elementy dystansowe 14 mm).

Do otworu montazowego z tytu telewizora wiozy¢ recznie wkret, okreslajac whasciwa srednice wkretu (M4, M6 lub M8).

A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia! Sprawdzi¢, czy dostepne sa potaczenia gwintowane wystarczajace
do zamocowania wspornikéw do monitora. W przypadku odczuwania oporu nalezy natychmiast przerwac i skontaktowac sie z dziatem obstugi klienta.
Potfaczenie najkrotszych wkretéw i podktadki pozwala na dopasowanie instalacji do potrzeb. Zbyt diugie pofaczenia moga spowodowac uszkodzenie
telewizora.

1-2 Przymocowa¢ wsporniki do telewizora z ptaskim tytem ratrzstronas

Jesli w kroku 1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 12mm [06]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [12].

Wkret M6 x 14mm [08]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [13].
Wkret M6 x 16mm [10]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [13].
Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

Jezeli potrzeba bedzie wiecej miejsca na kable, wgtebienia lub wystepy, wybrac jedna z konfiguracji ponize;j.

1-2 Przymocowa¢ wsporniki do telewizora z nieregularnym tylem patrzstrona s

1. Wepchna¢ podktadke z wystepem [14] przez odpowiednie otwory uchwytéw [02].
2. Zatrzasnac podktadke z wystepem [14] na elemencie dystansowym wybranym w kroku 1-2.

Jesli telewizor ma obty lub nieréwny tyt lub jesli potrzeba wiecej miejsca na kable, wneki lub wystepy, nalezy uzy¢ elementu dystansowego 14 mm lub 24 mm
[15lub 16].

Jesli w kroku 1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 30mm [07]: uzy¢ podktadki M4 [12] i elementu dystansowego [15].
Wkret M6 x 40mm [09]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [13] i elementu dystansowego [16].
Wkret M8 x 40mm [11]: uzy¢ podktadki M6/M8 [13] i elementu dystansowego [16].
Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

Na rysunku pokazano standardowe konfiguracje. W celu uzyskania informacji o zastosowaniach specjalnych i w razie braku pewnosci, co do wyboru sprzetu,
prosimy o kontakt z Dziatem obstugi klienta.

2 Wyregulowac dtugos¢ przewodu rat: stronas

Aby wyregulowac dtugo$¢ przewodu, delikatnie odciggna¢ przewdd od wspornika.
W celu zapewnienia tatwego dostepu przewody powinny by¢ potozone réwno ze spodem telewizora.

28 6901-002034 <07>



3 Montaz na stupach rusons

3'1 Znalez¢ Sh.lpy Patrz strona 6

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na plycie sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Sprawdzi¢ potozenie srodka kazdej belki za pomoca szydta lub dtugiego gwozdzia, albo wykorzysta¢ krawedz do ustawienia wykrywacza drewna.

A UWAGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!
X Grubos¢ materiatu stanowigcego pokrycie $ciany nie moze przekracza¢ 16 mm (5/8 cala).
X Minimalny rozmiar belki drewnianej: typowo 51x102 mm (2 x 4 cala) (nominalnie 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 cala).

3'2 Oznaczyc’ éciane Patrz strona 6

Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [01] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw.

3-3 Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace patrzstrona

A UWAGA: Otwory prowadzace MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokos¢ 70 mm (2,75 cala) za pomoca wiertta o Srednicy 5 mm (3/16 cala).

3-4 Wkreci¢ wkrety montazowe patrz strona 6

Za pomoca wiertarki i Zatozy¢ wkretu imbusowego [03] dokreci¢ wkrety montazowe [04].
A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

x  NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [04].
X Wkrety montazowe dokrecaj tylko do momentu, az beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [01].

3 Montaz na $cianie betonowej rat:strona 7

3'1 OZnaczyc' §ciane Patrz strona 7

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na plycie Sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com.
Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [01] i zaznaczy¢ potozenie otwordw.

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetul

X Zamontowac ptyte [01] $cienng bezposrednio na scianie betonowej.

X Minimalna grubos¢ betonu: 203 mm (8 cali)

X Minimalny rozmiar bloczka betonowego: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 cali)

3-2 Wywierci¢ otwory prowadzace patrzstrona 7

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwos¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu!

X  Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokos¢ 75 mm (3 cali) za pomoca wiertta o $rednicy 10 mm (3/8 cala).
x  Nie wolno wierci¢ w zaprawie miedzy bloczkami.

3-3 Wiozy¢ kotwy i wkrety montazowe patrzstrona 7

Wiozy¢ kotwy wkretow montazowych [05]. Wiozy¢ sruby do drewna [04] za pomoca wiertarki i koncowki imbusowej [03].

A UWAGA: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszyc site srub kotwiczacych. Aby uniknac
grozby obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu.

X Sprawdzi¢, czy kotwy [05] s3 réwne z powierzchnig Sciany betonowej.

X Wkrety montazowe dokrecic [04] tylko do momentu, az beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [01].

x  NIE NALEZY dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [04].

4 Zawies telewizor na plycie $ciennej rau: swonss

Zawiesic telewizor na ptycie sciennej [01].

5 Prowadzenie kabli Patrz strona 8

A. Pociagnac¢ przewod, aby zwolni¢ blokady ClickStand.

B. Delikatnie odciggnac telewizor od $ciany. ClickStand ustawione zostang w odpowiedniej pozycji.
C. Kompletne okablowanie.

Pociagnac przewdd w dot, aby unies¢ ClickStand.

Z powrotem przysuna¢ telewizor do sciany. ClickStand przesunigte zostang do gory.

6901-002034 <07>



DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNi POKYNY - BEZPECNE JE ULOZTE - PRED POUZITiIM TOHOTO VYROBKU SI PRECTETE CELOU PRIRUCKU

Specifikace vi:s«.3

Nosnost-NEPREKRACOVAT: 57 kg (125 Ibs) zahrnuje televizor a véechna ptislusenstvi

A POZOR: Zabratite moznym draz(im a hmotnym $kodam!

X  Nepouzivejte tento vyrobek k zadnému Ucelu, ktery nebyl vyslovné specifikovan vyrobcem.

X Sténa musi byt schopnd unést zatiZeni ve vysi pétindsobku sou¢tu hmotnosti monitoru a drzaku.

X Tento produkt neni uréen pro pouZziti na sténach nesenych kovovymi sloupky!

X Pokud nerozumite témto pokyniim nebo méate pochybnosti o bezpecnosti instalace, montaze nebo pouzivani tohoto vyrobku, kontaktujte oddéleni
sluzeb zékaznikdim vyrobce nebo kvalifikovaného montéra.

X Vyrobce neodpovida za poskozeni ani poranéni zplisobena nespravnym sestavenim nebo pouzivanim.

Pozadované naradi vizs.s

Material a soucastky obsazené v dodavce vi .

A VAROVANi: Tento vyrobek obsahuje malé soucastky; pfi jejich polknuti hrozi riziko zaduseni.

Pfed zahdjenim montéze si ovérte, zda jsou v baleni viechny soucastky a zda jsou neposkozené. Pokud nékteré soucastky chybi nebo jsou poskozené,
nevracejte je prodejci, ale kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikiim. Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené soucastky!

POZNAMKA: Oznaceni M4, M6 nebo M8 oznacuje primér, mm oznacuje délku $roubd, které jsou oznac¢eny MO X 00mm. Nebude nutné pouzit viechny
dodané soucastky.

1 vybér spojovaciho materialu a montaz drzaki televizoru v.s.

1-1 Vybér priméru a délky spojovaciho materialu vizstr.4

Typ televizoru vam pomuze stanovit, kterou konfiguraci spojovaciho materidlu pouzit. Typ televizoru prifadte ke konfiguraci spojovaciho materialu
doporucené na dalsi strané.

A. Instalace bez pourziti rozpérek (televizory s plochou zadni sténou)
B. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 14 mm (televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami)
C. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek 24 mm (pro televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami, které vyzaduji vétsi délku, nez dodavaji rozpérky 14 mm)

Rukou zasroubujte Srouby do zavitovych otvorl v zadni ¢asti televizoru, abyste stanovili spravny pramér sroubu (M4, M6 nebo M8).

A POZOR: zabrante moznym Urazdm a hmotnym skodam! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pro zajisténi konzol k monitoru k dispozici vyhovuijici zavity.
Pokud ucitite, Ze material klade odpor, okamzité preruste ¢innost a kontaktujte zdkaznické centrum. PouZzijte co nejkratsi kombinaci $roubu a rozpérky,
jaka je zapottebi. Pouziti pfilis dlouhého spojovaciho materidlu by mohlo zpUsobit poskozeni televizoru.

1-2 Piipojeni drzakd na televizory s plochou zadni sténou vizstr.4

Pokud jste v kroku 1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 12 mm [06], pouzijte podlozku M4 [12].

Sroub M6 x 14 mm [08], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [13].
Sroub M8 x 16 mm [10], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [13].
Oveérte, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Pokud potfebujete dal3i prostor pro kabely, vyklenky nebo vystupky, vyberte si jednu z dale uvedenych konfiguraci.

1-2 Pripojeni drzakii na televizory s nepravidelnou zadni sténou vizstr. s

1. Podlozku s osazenim [14] zasunte skrze odpovidajici otvory v drzacich [02].
2. Podlozku s osazenim [14] zacvaknéte do rozpérky vybrané v kroku 1-2.

Ma-li televizor zaoblenou nebo ¢lenitou zadni sténu nebo potiebujete-li vice prostoru pro kabely, vyklenky ¢i vystupky, pouZijte rozpérku 14 nebo 24 mm

[15 nebo 16].

Pokud jste v kroku 1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 30 mm [07], pouzijte podlozku M4 [12] a rozpérku [15].

Sroub M6 x 40 mm [09], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [13] a rozpérku [16].

Sroub M8 x 40 mm [11], pouzijte podlozku M6/M8 [13] a rozpérku [16].

Ovérte, zda jsou drzaky v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Zobrazeny jsou standardni konfigurace. U specialnich aplikaci nebo pokud si nejste jisti vybérem upeviiovacich prvku se obratte na oddéleni sluzeb zakazniktm.

2 Upraveni délky lanka vi s

Chcete-li upravit délku lanka, jemné jej odtahnéte od konzol.
Pro usnadnéni pfistupu by lanka méla byt v Urovni se spodni ¢asti televizoru.

30 6901-002034 <07>



3 Montaz na drevény nosnik vi:s.s

3-1 Vyhledani nosniki vizst.

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Stied kazdého nosniku ovéite pomoci sidla ¢i tenkého hiebicku nebo poufzijte detektor nosnika.

A POZOR: zabraite moznym Urazdm a hmotnym skodam!
X Jakykoli material pokryvajici sténu nesmi byt silnéjsi nez 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Minimalni velikost dfevéného nosniku: obecnd 51x102 mm (2 x 4 in.) (jmenovita 38x75 mm /1,5 x 3 in).

3'2 Oznaceni zdi vizstr.6

Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [01] a oznacte si umisténi otvord.

3-3 Vyvrtani vodicich otvord vizst.s

A POZOR: vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 70 mm (2,75 in.) vrtdkem o priiméru 5 mm (3/16 in.).

3-4 Utazeni kotvicich $roubi vizstr.s

Kotvici Srouby [04] utdhnéte pomoci vrtacky a bitu se 3estihranem [03].
A POZOR: zabraiite moznym Uraz(m a hmotnym skodam!

x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [04] prilis velkou silou.
X Kotvici Srouby utahujte jen do té miry, nez se pevné pfitisknou k ndsténné desce [01].

3 Montaz na betonovou zed'vis.s

3-1 Oznaéeni zdi vizstr.7

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com.
Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [01] a oznacte si umisténi otvord.

A POZOR: zabraite moznym traztim a hmotnym skodam!

@ Nasténnou desku [01] pfipevnéte pfimo na betonovy povrch.

X Minimalni tloustka betonové stény: 203 mm (8 in.)

X Minimalni velikost betonové tvarnice: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

3-2 Vyvrtani vodicich otvord vizst.7

A POZOR: zabrarite moznym draziim a hmotnym $kodam!

x  Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 75 mm (3 in.) vrtakem o praméru 10 mm (3/8 in.).
x  Nikdy nevrtejte do malty mezi tvarnicemi.

3-3 Vlozeni kotev a kotvicich $roub vizstr.7

Zatlucte kotvy Sroubt [05]. Potom kotvici Srouby [04] zasroubujte pomoci vrtacky a bitu se Sestihranem [03].

A POZOR: zabraiite moznym Urazm a hmotnym skodam! Nespravné pouziti by mohlo snizit inosnost kotviciho Sroubu. Abyste predesli moznym urazdm
nebo vécnym skodam:

X Ujistéte se, zda kotvy [05] licuji s betonovym povrchem.

X Kotvici Srouby [04] utahujte do té miry, nez se pevné dotknou nasténné desky [01].

x  NEUTAHUJTE kotvici Srouby [04] pfili$ velkou silou.

4 zZavéieni televizoru na nasténnou desku vizse.s

Zavéste televizor na nasténnou desku [01].

5 Organizace kabelii vz

A. Zatdhnéte za lanko a uvolnéte prvky ClickStand.

B. Televizor zlehka odsunite od zdi. Prvky ClickStand zapadnou na misto.
C. Dokoncete kabeldz.

Zatahnutim za lanko zvednéte prvky ClickStand.

Pritdhnéte televizor zpét ke zdi. Prvky ClickStand vklouznou nahoru.

6901-002034 <07> 31



RED-HDEEGHA - COHPEERELTEVWTKEEL - KU EEAITBHIIC, HPFLBELIBHRHEEL,

145K 3 ~—vesm

M - BBBLEWLESICLTLIEE L 157 kg (125 |bs) TLEE M BREEHET,

AFE 7HELEY, BEERBLEVLLSITEELTEEL,

X A—A—HBEHEITIEE LTV AN DB CARBRZEFERALGVLTZEL,

X BT RDEHE, EZ2—ER TV MDREED 5 EEZASNEITNLEYE A,

X AERIEEERAZY FOETOMERICIEELTVE A,

X CTICRREINSHAZERTELGVEE, FEERKOBRIMT. HIIT. ERICOVWTERNGZHBE. A—H—DHREI—H—EXE IR
EEEICBBUVEDELEEL,

X A=Al REEEHFIICOERICK > CGREIBRIETAICH L TEREEVL T A,

B —|) s~-vesm
RN mEIN—FITT 3~—vzesm

& L ARSI EVESHMTELTEY. BoTHIHAGEEBDBRIENBYET,

BHITEIRDBHINC. BRDITNTEAO2THY. BIELTWEWTEERERLTIEEL, BVGVBGRELIFRIBL TV AE RN H2HEIE. RFEEIC
RIELTWSHERZIREENDDTIEEL AREI—F—EREXTTEREILEL, BRLUEBRIFETICTSERICESHWLTIIREL,

JERD : M4, M6, el M8 IFEEZIEL. mm i& TMOX 00 mm] ORFEICHEWVWT XVDREZELET, MBROEEZINTERISHIFTIRHIEEA.

1T7LEDN—FI7Z&RL. TLEDT STy bR (1% < ~—vesn

1-1 1-1N\—FIxT7DERERIEEIRT S s~x—vzsm

BECDFLEDEA T kT, BETEH/ N\~ RITPRENREVET, ROR—IIHEEND/ \— RITFREDHTHS, BHELDTLEDEA Fli—
BT BLOEERLTEL,

A ZR—H—EFALEN VR —ILA TS Ay (EEHESATLEAIT)

B. 14 mm DANR—H—EBATHA VR —ILA T3> (EEHESTEEVFLEET)

C.24 mm ORAR—H—EBETBA VAR —ILF T3> (14 mm DAX—H— KV EEEICESICAR—ZHAREET L EHIF )
FLEOEEDZITICETHFIEANT, ELLRIOERE M4, M6, E7zlE M8) BHIFLET,

AEE o HELRY BEERBLAVESICIELTREN, TLEET Sy TEETBHICZIDESH+ADESHERBLET, EHfiH 5
B8, BEICHRIELT, DRAZR—H—ERICBRLTEEL, ——XUTBLT, BUENRVEAN—Y —HEHEDE TEALET, FET5/\—FvT
TRAETEIBE. TLEERIETARNABYET,

1-2 EELFESLTLEIRT STy b EMYHTS s x—vesr

FE 1 TORRITIGL T, EBREBRLET,

M4 x 12 mm 23 [06] B3&ERLIZIHBE. M4 Tyv—[121 BFERALET,

M6 x 14 mm %3 [08] & #IRLITIBE. M6/M8 Tw/+—[13] Z{EARALE T,

M8 x 16 mm BT [10] Z&ERLTIHE. M6/M8 7w+ — [13]1 ZfERALE T,

T2y DT L EDBEBEEKFICHEDESITLTIIEEL,

T—=7Ib. BI FIETRICHGLTRDBAN—ZADNBEFIZEIE. UTDREDWVITNHAERLTIIZEL,

1-2 SEHFSTEWTLEICT STy MR TITS 5 ~—vzse

1. BYETSTVE021 DRICYIINETyYv— [14] ZBLET,

2. FE1-2 TERLIEAR=G—(Cm)VE—Tvv— [14] ZESITE T,

HENDOTLEDERHNERL TV Y, BEMHHDIFE. FleldT—T b, B FBRICHLTAR—ZADIRERIZEIE. 14 mm £zl 24 mm DA~
H—15 %kl 161 DLWIThHEFERLET,

FIE 1 TOBRITIGLC T, BRmaERLE T,

M4 x 30 mm X [07] ZFIRLTIBE. M4 Tvv— 12l BEUAR—H—[15] ZERLE T,

M6 x 40 mm X3 [09] ZEIRLTIBE. M6/M8 v+ — [13] BLUAR—H—[16] ZEBLET,

M8 x 40 mm % [11]1 ZBIRLIHBE. M6/M8 7w+ — [131 BLKUAR—H—[16] #FEARALET,

TS0y DT LEDBEBmEKFICHEDEIITLTIEEL,

BED/N—RFITT7REIIRDESYTY, BREBEDIEEEIE/N\— RO 7OFRICELTHED TIEEWVEE. HRAEI——ERITERLTIEEL,

2 dA— FROFEE s~—vzsm

JI—FORTZERAEIBICE. A—FET STV IDSZDL51EFT,
FHBEPTUVLIIC. I-FRFTLEDTEHERLESICLTEEEXT,

32 6901-002034 <07>



% 3 ARy FAOEY{FIF s ~—vzsm

L 3-1 RBYFEIFET ex—vesm

JF—IVTL—rDOEIFIFIBZERDBITIE, sanus.com D Height Finder (& THRZEMAE ) #TFBLEEN
FHOELPHIWVET R o ld R 2y RF v A—&FEoT. A2y ROHRRZRERR Li?'o

' AR 1 rHELRY, EEERIBLAVESICEELTIREL,

L x EEEESHED 16 mm (5/8in) EBAGVESICLET.

: X BINDOARBR 2y ROIE @8E 51 x 102 mm (2 x4in) (/) 38 x 75 mm /1.5 x 3 in).

3-2 EMmICENZ(FIS o ~—vesm

L =L TL— R [011 BKFEICL, ROBFRICEIEITET,

3-3 1Oy rRERITS e x—vasE

AFEE /\rOvhRiE smm3/16in) BORUILEY bEEST. &3 70 mm (2.75 in) DFEEDRICLET,

3-4 ST RIVHEHiehD 6 ~—vrsm

RUILEFLYEY b [03] 0T, SYRIVE [04] EHHET,
D AEE rhELRY, BEERBLAVESICEELTREL,

DX SORIVE [04] EEHTEROLSICLET,
X AL TL—F [01] IC Lo EBDRIFDNEET. SURILERSHET,

3 a7 —FEEADE G 7~-esn

3-1 EmICENZE(IIS 7 ~—vesm

DA—IVT L —DEIMFIF B Z RDHBITIE. sanus.com D Height Finder (/& THREERE ) ZTH BTN
Ix—ILTL—k [01] ZKFEICL, ROBFRICENERFIFE T,

AR rHELRY, BEERBLEVESICEELTEED

X Ox—)VTL—F01]1 ED Y — MEEICEERIUSITE Y,

i x OV 7)—bDR/NEET 203 mm (8in.)

x OV y)—b70OvIOsNAX:203x203x406 mm (8 x8x 16in.)

3-2 NOY b RERITFS 7 ~—vEsRi

ASEE rHELRY. BEERBLEVESICIELTREL,

X N\A Oy bRE. 10mm (3/8in) BDORUILEY baE>T, &9 75 mm (3in) DFEDIUCLET,
X JOvyORBOEILZIVICIE. FUIVTRERITEOLESICLTEEL,

3-3 7VHA—¢,STRIVMEELAL 7~-vEss

SURIVE T A— 051 ZELIARHE T, RFUILETLYEYH[03]1 ZE>T. 7RIV [04] ZERIMGIFET,

AFE rHELRY, BEERBLEVKSICSTELTREL, BYICERLAVE, STRIVMNTLODWEZZRTENTEEEA. THELIY.
BEEABIELGEVEIICTSICE. RORUTFELTLZEL,

X TUA—051 YY) - MEEICEBALEAOTVB I L =R LE T,

: x  gF—)LTL— |~[01]LLLobW)tHyUﬁanéit ST RIVE [04] ZFEDHE T,
X SURIVE [04] FESH T ELHEWVKLSICLET,

4 FLEZEVF—IVTL— TS sx—vesn

FLEREDA—)LTL—N01] ICBNFE T,

5 7’ 7][/#:}2 8 R—IU%BH

I A.ClickStand Z#R I B1cshlc, I—RETICEIFTEIEET,

L B.ENSTLEEZOLFHICEI0RYET. ClickStand HFFEDHAICREVET.
L CESERTLET,

I O—RETICEIFTEIE CickStand &85 EIFET,

: FLEEEEICANI>TF>ERLET, ClickStand A EICEAASTRAS A RLET,

6901-002034 <07> 33



_______________"x

EEREHP - RESLRP - EAZE, FRIETFRAS

;E!*ﬁ SHE3N

AEREN - BMEE: 57kg (1258) SERAYAEMMHE

AEE: BREEANSHENMRE !

B RBTHIERAREE L IMIEMBE .

EENAENYREDKE R R EE X RRESNTGE.

A RAE AT & BIEEE |

WMEARX LR, SN AFRPRERRE. FEHSERFARD, BRATIEREPRSHL, IHEAENARBUSEEXER.
HERY ZEH AL EAMERMRERGE, HIERAREBEMRE.

TENITE sus:n
BEFTHHBEF sos:n

ATEE: HERasEEHETLSIRERRRERE.

FaRELARET, EMEMETHHEREATHELSR . MREMEHRAHZHR, BOBZREGEEATER, BHRAZFRS.
DINERZHRES !

EE: M4, M6 B M8 HIRE TR, mm FIAFRIRA MO X 00mm HMRETHIK . P ER4FFF ST ER.

1 EFBRRNEEHFREBRINIEELE sanan
1-1 EREGEERKE snsan

RANKRAEDEHEEEAMMEGRE. HEANLEET - ENRHEELREX.
A NMERRERZRED (BEEFEARAN)

B. £ 14mm RER ZIET (BEARNAEA)

C. &M 24mm REINZIET (St EEAMM B FZLLRMEE 14mm REE KRB KEA. )
BERFHBEIRERANEEMNBLSH, NHEERNEITER (M4 M6 M8) -

AFEE: pess \SGERNSRS | SREERETI S TROBILESN. NRBHMAS, BUMSEREHBREFBEMIT.
ERREETREAS ENERNFR. ERATKHE AR BERARAL.

1-2 ZERFIESETFERIBEAN snzan

ELB 1, WRkE:

M4 x 12mm #2242 [06] {& F M4 & [12].

M6 x 14mm #2822 [08] {& F§ M6/M8 B & [13].

M6 x 16mm E {21222 [10] {E  M6/M8 2. [13].
HBERREBANEEEKFERE.

IMREEEHIMIT ESRAIER LS. MiamEiE, RN TREEZ—.

1-2 BREREFNEERAMNBBAN snssn

1. HEMBRE 4] HEIFELE [02] HHEMF AR

2. BEMBENAIINESE 1-2EEHNRE -

MBEMVNEEZHIEAAN, SEFTEFIINZESRAIEEL . M. 532, MMEH 14mm 5 24mm [ (158 16) -
ELB 1, NRERF:

M4 x 30mm #2242 [07] {8 F§ M4 B[] [12] 7165 B [15].

M6 x 40mm 122 [09] {& F§ M6/M8 £ [ [13] FAFZ B [161].

M8 x 40mm #222 [11] {& F§ M6/M8 2] [13] #1F= B [16].

BEREEBAN T @2 KRS

BRAtRERE. S TEHREA, B EFREENEGEE, BBEREPRSHBIT.

2 FTLEAE sansn

ERPDERE, BREERARBTS.
ABERR, &ES5BAYKIDTEF.

n

OB OB O ¢

34 6901-002034 <07>



% 3 KIBEHRLE snnen

3-1 WEEEE sanen

INEBPFEERNAME, ES % sanus.com M LAY Height Finder.
{8 FARER B 2B ETE A Fih B i R E R 23 M E B MEE R HD .
AFEE: BeBEASGENNERE !
i EBEEMNEARAAERE 16 mm (5/8in.).
X B/AAKREHERST: BE 51x102mm 2x4in.) (FRFR 38x75 mm /1%x 3in) o

3-2 {5iElE snzgem

R (01 MEKFHARTALME

3-3 {T¢h S Fl snzem

AEE: BEEERZ s G/16in) WELITESIL, FEGFIET 70 mm Q% in).

3-4 EEFAL1E1 susen

(& FREETF AP A FHB 22 T1 5L [03] 355 77 3K 4244 [04].
&% aﬂ_ﬁ,grwfﬁ%mww !

x %lﬁ]ﬁ%ﬂ?’fﬁ 04]E§'H EMNFEFEEEER [01] L.

3 Il:hl;i:t §ZE§ NE7H

3-1 iFiFlEsngrm

MEBPBEERWAME, ES%E sanus.com Wi LT Height Finder.
HEER [01] B K FEHATEFALMNE

AFE: BeEEASGERNTRE

X HEREER0ZERIER®EL.

x  BNSIMBRITEE: 203mm (8in.)

X BNERTHIBRR ST 203x203%x406 mm (8x8x16 in.)

3-2 iT#SF sne7m

AEE: BeEEASGESRMSRS )

x  EAEE 10mm (3/8in) KESKITH S AL, REWHILE] 75 mm (3in) .
< PINEAWRZ B BRI EH

3-3 AR NS RS suno 7

N K2 4H1E [05]. fE AEh FRIM S AEELL T (03] AN L 121E [04].

AFE: BeBEASGERMRE | RS EATERDHIZRIERE N, AREEEMASHERM=HR%:
x EfR$ETE [05] SRS L RET o
x %Eﬁv’—!@iﬁ [04] E?Ubﬂ]EElﬁlﬂiTi*ﬁ [01] k.

4 FRAYIEEIEERIRL snsen

e MM EERE R L (0110

5 @.?I’f%iﬂ SHE8N

A. [a R EHRL R A FF ClickStand.
B. 22 R B ML B FFIEEE . ClickStand 3£ RN BIfLo
C. TR &H IR,
[ TRBIRLR A F A ClickStando
BV BZEEDREE . ClickStand 8 EEFH -

6901-002034 <07>



Milestone AV Technologies and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Milestone”),
intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Milestone makes no claim that the
information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every
possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information
contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Milestone
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained
herein. Milestone assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of the
information contained in this document.

Francais

Milestone AV Technologies et ses sociétés affiliées et ses filiales (collectivement dénommées

« Milestone »), se sont efforcées de rendre ce manuel précis et complet. Cependant, Milestone ne
garantit pas que les informations qu'il contient couvrent tous les détails et toutes les conditions

ou variations. Il ne pare pas non plus a toute éventualité relative a l'installation ou a l'utilisation de
ce produit. Les informations contenues dans ce document peuvent faire l'objet de modifications
sans avertissement ou obligation préalable quelconque. Milestone ne donne aucune garantie
explicite ou implicite quant aux informations contenues dans le manuel. Milestone n‘assume aucune
responsabilité quant a I'exactitude, I'exhaustivité ou la suffisance des informations contenues dans
ce document.

Die Milestone AV Technologies und ihre angegliederten Unternehmen und Tochtergesellschaften
(Sammelbegriff: “Milestone”) sind um genaue und vollstandige Abfassung dieser Anleitung
bemiiht. Milestone beansprucht jedoch nicht, dass die hierin enthaltenen Informationen alle
Details, Bedingungen oder Varianten umfassen. Auch sind darin nicht alle Eventualitdten in
Verbindung mit Montage oder Gebrauch dieses Produkts abgedeckt. Die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen kdnnen ohne Ankiindigung oder Verpflichtung jeder Art gedndert
werden. Milestone haftet weder ausdriicklich noch stillschweigend fiir die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen. Milestone Gbernimmt keine Haftung fiir Genauigkeit, Vollstandigkeit
oder Hinldnglichkeit der in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen.

Milestone AV Technologies y sus empresas asociadas y filiales (colectivamente “Milestone”) tienen
la intencién de que este manual sea preciso y completo. Sin embargo, Milestone no garantiza que
la informacién que contiene incluya todos los detalles condiciones y variaciones, ni que contemple
toda posible contingencia en conexién con la instalacion y uso de este producto. La informacion
contenida en este documento es susceptible de ser modificada sin aviso ni obligacion de ningin
tipo. Milestone no hace ninguna manifestacion de garantia, explicita o implicita, respecto a la
informacion contenida este documento. Milestone no asume ninguna responsabilidad por la
exactitud, integridad o suficiencia de la informacién contenida en este documento.

Portugués

A Milestone AV Technologies e as suas companbhias aliadas e subsidiarias (colectivamente:“a
Milestone”), tencionam elaborar um manual exacto e completo. No entanto a Milestone nao alega
que a informagao no presente manual cubra todos os detalhes, condi¢des ou alternativas Nem

alega que o manual descreva todas as possiveis situagdes de contingéncia em relagao a instalagéo
ou utilizagdo deste produto. A informagao contida neste documento estd sujeita a alteragdes sem
aviso prévio ou obrigacao qualquer. A Milestone ndo oferece garantias de natureza alguma, expressa
ou implicita, em relacdo a informacao contida no presente documento. A Milestone nao assume
responsabilidade pela precisdo, integridade ou suficiéncia da informagéo contida neste documento.

Nederlands

Milestone AV Technologies en haar aangesloten bedrijven en dochterondernemingen (verder samen
te noemen: “Mllestone”) hebben de intentie deze montagehandleiding zo accuraat en volledig
mogelijk te maken. Echter, Milestone claimt niet dat de informatie in deze montagehandleiding een
weergave vormt van alle denkbare details, voorwaarden en variaties. Milestone claimt ook niet dat
het rekening heeft gehouden met iedere mogelijke eventualiteit in verband met de installatie of het
gebruik van dit product. De informatie in deze montagehandleiding is onderhevig aan verandering
zonder dat Milestone verplicht is zulks te berichten, en zonder dat Milestone dienaangaande
enigerlei andere verplichtingen heeft. Milestone doet geen enkele uitspraak van waarborg, expliciet
noch impliciet, met betrekking tot de informatie die in deze montagehandleiding is opgenomen.
Milestone aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor de accuraatheid, volledigheid of
geschiktheid van de informatie die in dit document is opgenomen.

Milestone AV Technologies e le sue societa affiliate e controllate (congiuntamente denominate
(“Milestone”) si propongono di redigere il presente manuale in modo preciso e completo. Milestone,
tuttavia, non rilascia alcuna garanzia che le informazioni ivi contenute coprano tutti i dettagli, le
condizioni o le modifiche, né che lo stesso preveda tutti i possibili imprevisti connessi all'installazione
o all'uso del presente prodotto. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento sono soggette

a modifica senza preavviso od obbligo di alcun genere. Milestone non rilascia alcuna garanzia,
espressa o implicita, circa le informazioni ivi contenute. Milestone declina ogni responsabilita

in merito all'accuratezza, completezza o sufficienza delle informazioni contenute nel presente
documento.

W

6

Milestone AV Technologies sisar- ja tytaryhtidineen (yhdessa Milestone) on pyrkinyt tekemaan

tdstd oppaasta mahdollisimman kattavan ja tarkan. Milestone ei kuitenkaan takaa, ettd oppaan
tiedot kattavat kaikki yksityiskohdat, kdyttoolosuhteet tai vaihtelut. Opas ei mydskaan kata kaikkia
laitteen asennukseen ja kédyttoon liittyvia mahdollisuuksia. Tamén asiakirjan tietoja voidaan muuttaa
sitoumuksetta ja ilman erillista ilmoitusta. Milestone ei anna suoria tai epdsuoria takuita, jotka
koskevat taman oppaan tietoja. Milestone ei ota vastuuta tdman asiakirjan tietojen tarkkuudesta,
taydellisyydesta tai riittavyydesta.

Milestone AV Technologies och dess dotterbolag och (tillsammans under namnet “Milestone”), stravar
efter att géra denna bruksanvisning noggrann och komplett. Milestone kan dock inte garantera att
den information som ges har &r fullstandig och att den técker alla detaljer, tillstand eller variationer.
Den técker inte heller alla tdnkbara méjligheter vad det géller monteringen av produkten.
Informationen som ingar i detta dokument kan @ndras utan féregaende varsel och utan forpliktelser
av nagot slag. Milestone gér inga férestéllningar om garanti, uttryckt eller underforstadd, angédende
informationen som ingdr har. Milestone tar inte pa sig nagot ansvar for hur noggrann, fullstandig eller
tillrécklig information som ingar i dokumentet &r.

Pycckuin

Milestone AV Technologies 1 cBA3aHHble € Heil KOpnopaLwm 1 JoUepHe NPeanpuUATAA
(ynomuHaemble 3aech nog o6wym Ha3eaHnem “Milestone”) cTpemATcA caenaTb 3TO PyKOBOACTBO
TOYHBIM 11 NoNHbIM. OfHaKo Milestone He rapaHTVpyeT, UTo cofiepXalyancsa B Hem nHGopmauyus
oxBaTblBaeT BCe leTanu, ycnosuA U MoanduKkaumn. Kpome Toro, B Hem paccMaTpriBaloTcA He Bce
BO3MOXHble HelUTaTHble CUTYaLuK, Kacalolmecs yCTaHOBKY U 1CMONb30BaHA JaHHOTO N3Aenus.
MHpopmaums, conepallanca B JaHHOM JOKyMeHTe, MOXeT ObiTb M3MeHeHa 6e3 npefjBapuTeNbHOro
yBEAOMIIEHMNA U KaKX-TM60 0ba3aTenbcT. Milestone He AaeT rapaHTvu, Kak NPAMON, Tak 1
KOCBEHHOIA, OTHOCUTENIbHO CofiepXalleiica B Hem nHdopmaLyu. Milestone He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
32 TOYHOCTb, NOSTHOTY 11 JOCTaTOUHOCTb MHGOPMALIMK, COflePXKaLeNCA B AaHHOM JOKYMeHTe.

Zamiarem firmy Milestone AV Technologies oraz zwigzanych z nig korporacji i filii (nazwa zbiorowa
“Milestone”) byto stworzenie doktadnej i kompletnej instrukgji. Jednakze firma Milestone zastrzega,
Zze informacje tu zawarte nie obejmuja wszystkich szczegétéw, warunkéw lub wersji. Ani tez wszelkich
innych mozliwych okolicznosci zwigzanych z instalacjg i uzytkowaniem produktu. Informacje zawarte
w tym dokumencie podlegaja zmianie bez uprzedzenia i bez zadnych zobowiazan. Firma Milestone
nie sktada zadnych zapewnier gwarancyjnych, wyrazonych wprost lub dorozumianych, odnosnie
informacji tu zawartych. Firma Milestone nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnosci za doktadnos¢,
kompletnos¢ oraz wystarczajacg ilos¢ informacji zawartych w tym dokumencie.

Cesky

Spole¢nost Milestone AV Technologies a jeji sesterské a dcefiné spolec¢nosti (spolecné nazyvané
»Milestone”) si preji, aby byla tato pfirucka pfesna a Gplna. Spole¢nost Milestone nijak netvrdi, ze
informace, které jsou zde obsazeny, zahrnuji vsechny podrobnosti, podminky nebo varianty. Ani
nezajistuje veskeré mozné eventuality, které mohou nastat ve spojeni s instalaci nebo pouzivanim
tohoto vyrobku. Informace obsazené v tomto dokumentu se mohou ménit bez upozornéni nebo
jakychkoli povinnosti. Spolecnost Milestone nedava zadné zaruky, at vyslovné ¢i implicitni, ve spojeni
se zde obsazenymi informacemi. Spole¢nost Milestone neprebira zadnou odpovédnost za presnost,
uplnost nebo dostatecnost informaci, které jsou v tomto dokumentu obsazeny.

B45E

Milestone AV Technologies & UZ DESER T EXE (#8FFL T Milestone) &, AFHFEDH
BOERTHYRNDGVLSFLEHLTHEVETH, H5H5ME. KE, NUI—3vh
AEICEHINTWVEDIFTIEHIERA, Floo ARBOBRISIFTELIEERICEL, &2y
BrH5PERADBEEHALTVNDSDIFTEHYE A, ABICRHINIBRIE, FEX
el EZ DEHELICEREINZTEN GBI ET, Milestone FARFOARARICRELT. BAREIE
ERICEADYRL —YIDRIEEWELERA. Flee AEDOBEROERS, B2, Ffld+
DML TE. —YIDEFEEVDRET,

|
I

Milestone AV Technologies R HEXE A RFIFAT (BFRA “Milestone”) EEFEAFHMERMT
o T, Milestone TEMTZ AT 2 E S BEMARE. £KHHEE. Milestone thITHEMRIE
ZEJEAXFRASHAEAITRORN. AXEAMEEENEEE, BABITRMSRAIEE
AN E. ERAFEEERN, TILHRBEEE, Milestone KM EMBRIEHRIR. FFAALFT
EEEMNERME. TEERLTS M, Milestone A FH.

6901-002034 <07>



